MITSUBISHI
ELECTRIC

SETEAIVUERARAS

Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model PLK-G2010R

=] R CONTENTS Page
X * 1% B CONSIUGHON <=+ +++++seeeesssssrereeesasssrsseeesaiassreeeeeaassssssseeesannes 1
A B 1R (1) AMbed & it'S A0CESSOHES (1 )ererrrreerrreemmremmueemmeeariuessauees 2
A K B 1R (2) AT bed &S A0CESSONES (2 ):+rrrrrrerrrrreemmmrreamirreeaanreesaanns 4
[D] & # B % (8)  Ambed&itsaccessories (3 )« e, 6
$2U\ M B (1) Sewingmechanism (1)-eereeeremrermiereisiesissseseesieseane, 8
S0 # M (2)  SewingMeChanism (2):eeeeerereieiaiie s 10
hOo X # # (1) Presserbarliing mechanism (1) -«seeesrrrerr, 12
h # X M M (2)  Presserbarlifing MEChanism (2)«-s-seseerrererereeimiesisrararenenn. 14
%08 YU B M Thread Himming MEChANISM -« +serseresreessersseiasesiasaseiasens 16
X =Y F— T JLEE HE XY 1aDIe MECHANISTI - +rrseeeeesrrsrrrreeesmmsneeeeeesmsnneereesannnes 18
SO Z B B (1) WOrKholder MEChANISM (1 )ssrseerseeerreersermeremeeseearseesseeenees 20
SO X HE BE (2)  WOrk holder MEChanISM (2 )««essreersreermreemmremmneanineesirneesnes 22
DA S8 — B HE WIDErmMEChANISM «+eereeereeareae ettt 24
|E| B piz:| & 1# Oil IUbICatioN MECNANISI «++#++ s rrrrrrrrarrraiaerrieerieraierainaaans 26
@ B # - B B B f&  Cable component&Pneumatic Control unit ««««««=xseeeesrreeeernneees 28
IE F — J ) B & TADIE & SIANG #+ v rrrrrrrrnrrrranerateraiteriieeraiaeeiiseeareeranneraaess 30
<t B EU (1) ACCESSOMES (1 )-rreeersrrreessmeremmieressnreeesssnenessnnnessisneeeans 32
i+ B B (2) ACCESSOMES (2)-+reeerreeersreemsmererineesneeasseeesreeassneesineessnes 34
F T 2T U I8 = U OPHONPANS +eeersrerrree et 36
= 5| X # v+ rrrersrannesssaatt et e 38

P—-248B 201407




Hama—FDFRERK
MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

1. E&I—KFIZDLYT CONCERNING PARTS CODE.
BRrEXINSEEE. Bma—REEMsE<TZEL,
Please inform the part number, when these parts are ordered.

— IV
Sewing machine parts
— HEERT
Sewing machine model
— B4 — Tk —
Model No. Specification Description

| | | |

—pn 0 . .

( Standi}fdngarts ) M . A

(1 (2 3 4) (5) (6) (7N (8 9
s #n o

(Commrtas) (M9

| | |

TR T @ RE
— Specification(1) “— Specification(2) “— Description
HE/NIER &

— Common parts
SO
\— Sewing machine parts

Example PLK-G Series

[ I ] — PLK-G% 51

— PLK-G2010R — (EHE — X-YE—4H/\—
Standard X-Y Motor cover

(F2 ) [M|[H||2]|0][A]l0][8]|4]]|9

Standard Parts
(1 (2) 3) 4 (5) (6) @) (8) (9)

(armsme) (M9 10| 4]]1 2 (10|13 ]|7

Common Parts

IR M4 rORE6 PR
— Screw size M4 — Length of — Screw(Pan head screw)
screw 6

2. ZEBEY—7IZDL T CONCERNING MODIFICATION MARK.
EEY—IVMRIC*EEBEDHAMARIE. K, TEGEDEERENHYET DT, TEXDEICIXSHERAORZD
HEBBLEDHOETIE AL,
The parts marked with * in the modification column has been changed the shape or size etc. So when these
modified parts are ordered please inform the serial number of the sewing machine.

T —RRICOVTORBRRZ L., ZORESARDIFERASN-HERRERLES,
HOTRAICO-55E (&, MEOHEATHND=H . BHOHELNOHIET
FRENTWSEEAHYET,

Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are Indicated model of these parts
are registered firstly. Parts are used for not only the indicated model, but also
another models, in reason of New development, improvement after.



EREK

CONSTRUCTION
RIATE
Cotton stand
IYVEEER

Sewing Machine head

=L
Table & stand

eI

‘' Operation panel

J9PAAYF ) |82

Foot switch Control box

7E1: FigNo.DIEBLTULWVEWLERITEAR TR T HEITTEERHA BYMITHIRULVLET,

Remarks 1) The parts which Fig.No. are not marked are not available individually.
It can be supplied with the whole component.

1 PLK-G2010R



ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES

AREERA)




[BIAEERO)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(1)

Fig EHEmaI—F m A Description =
no. Parts no. Amt. Reqg
B 101 MH20A0849 X—Y{—WJI\*— ............................. X=Y Motor cover: rrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnns 1
B 102 M91071004 SW—MW7°37'H"\°?~:/“ MAXG:rerrrnnnnnnnns Screw MAX8 srrrrrreeriininnnnnnns 5
B 103 M90883080 ]*At*/ ¢8.8 .............................. Rubber plug ¢8.8 ...................... 3
B 104 M91304080 ]’At‘/ d) IR P Rubber plug d) 13 e 1
B 105 M91910080 ]*At‘/ d) 1O vt s Rubber plug d) 1O vt 3
B 106 M91054004 SW-PW7°37’H"\*?~“/° MAXE eveernnnnnnnnns Screw MAX8 srrrrrrrrrnnnnininnnnnnns 8
B 107 MH10A0742 79 ....................................... CoOver s rrerrrrans s taan iy 1
B 108 M91182080 ]*At*/ ¢11.8 ............................. Rubber plug ¢11.8 ..................... 5
B 109 MH10A0691 73*1'7"‘}|‘ ................................... Gasket s srrrrrrrr i 1
B 110 MH10A0830 )(‘J,fl)z ..................................... Face cover s rreerrrannsnannnnnanns, 1
B 111 M91333004 SW-PW7'5T4FA %Y  MEX16+ v vmeeenen Screw MBX16: = e -ererreerereneeess 7
B 112 M90908003 TIETEY" O/BA(40)KBw ++ v rrrenrnrrnnennnn Screw 9/64(40)X6 - rvrrrrrerraeaaann 1
¥ B 113 MG43A1181 ARNT U F e Thread guide: ==« xr=rrrarrrarearennns 1
B 114 M91011004 D TUAFA RS MAXG - v rrrrmrmrenreeees Screw MAXE -+ rserrerrreennnnnnnnnnans 1
B 115 MH20A0429 PHINTFH (B orrerre e Bracket (left) - --rrorrerrerrerenenneann, 1
B 116 ME20A0352 ‘t‘ﬂ‘tla— .................................. Setcollar - rrrrrrrrrrrinnniiiiiiiiann, 2
B 117 MH20A7339 jJ,\°_j]*,“$ (tl)ﬁJ) .......................... Cover guide (left)-rrerrmrrmrrme s 1
B 118 M95002017 BITAITIR MEX12wevvveeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M5X12+-x=xvrreerss 4
B 119 M90906003 UVETHY 9/64(40)XB.2+ v vrerererenenens Screw 9/64(40)X3.2- - x e rrrrrneianss 2
B 120 MH27A0361 j;l;-t* .................................... Latchrrrrrrrreeen i 1
B 121 MH27A0420 JTM’;T ................................... Plate s rrerrrrserrannaiiiniannaae, 1
B 122 M96008017 TITAITIR MBX10 - w e vvvrreeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MEX10- == xxxxxev-s 1
B 123 MH27A0650 O=byh/ 7 oo Knurled Knobs =+ = rrrerrrranernnnnnnns 1
B 124 MH20A0339 AN = Hook cover = s rersrsrssseesnnanaanans 1
B 125 MH27A0454 U LR R R R R R R PP PP PR Shaftrerrrrrrrraerrsnnnannanrannns 1
B 126 M90511065 E’Jual‘)‘q Brorrrrrrr it E—type retaining ring G-« -=-=xserereenen 2
B 127 MH20A8339 jJ,\°_j]*,“$ (55\") ........................... Cover guide (right) ..................... 1
B 128 MH27A1650 O=byh/ 7 oo Knurled Knobs =+ = rrrerrrrarernnnnnnns 1
B 129 M90856004 T TUAFA RS MIXB -+ v rvvvnnrrrereennnnnns Serew M3XG -r--rrrrrrnrenrenennennenns 1
¥ B 130 M90990002 EFARY T MAXB v v v rerr e Screw MAX8: s rrrrrrrmrrrnnrennnnennnns 10
* B 131 M90605010 YIRY" 3/32(56)X2.8- - vrrrrrnrernnnaannn Screw 3/32(56)X2.8+ - rrrrrrrriaeens 2
¥ B 132 MS02A1101 T FA R Needle plate:-«--xx-rrrsrrmrreareeaaeenn 1
B 133 MH20A0470 ;(/\’lMg ................................... Slide plate--«xrrrrrerrrmrrrareaaennns 1
Y B 134 MB61A0797 ;|;:|“7,“|/A ................................. Film sheet ===+ rrrrrrrrinniiiiinnnns 1
B 135 MH20A1429 ﬂ'ﬂ'ltl'}'f (5;\—.) ............................ Bracket (right) ......................... 1
B 136 M90631050 be_ﬂ-h* Brrvcrrrenrre i Washer G- errrrrrrmennniiiiians, 4
B 137 M96002017 BITAVTIR MBXT2 - v veeeeeeiais Safety socket bolt MEX12: === xxexe-- 4
B 138 M94005022 D‘77J77'J"7:\"7|§*7‘/7|§*”/|‘ MAXE:wveernnnnnnnnns Bolt MAX8: - rerrrreennsnnneenninnnnnnns 4
B 139 MH27A0742 79 ....................................... CoOver s rrerrrrans st riana sy 1
B 140 MH27A1849 :/1:/*7{_913,\*_ ........................... Main shaft motor cover= = =sssseessssss 1
B 141 M94002017 EITAVTYR MAXG v vveeeeeneaaeeieaea Safety socket bolt M4X8: -« -rvrrenreen: 4
B 142 MH20A0776 YV OGN JMIN = e CoOVer: s  rrrrrrrssaantiitiinaanaannans 1
B 143 MH27A1339 FIN = CoOver s rrrrrrrans s taan iy 1
K ENEPLK-E2010RLE R S ERLET S
¥¢ indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 3 PLK-G2010R



AIKE1R(2)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(2)

~
~

|
~

N
(124) 904
N ) 148 -~

\\ (121)

\\ |

. N © )/

903 ANV




[CIA&FREER(2)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(2)

Fig Z® &&ma—F w4 Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Reaq.
C 101 M90920002 E54Y" 9/B4(40)XB.5x - v -v-erereeeenenen Screw 9/64(40)XB.5- - - rrrrrrreenes 1
C 102 MF13A0551 :):3'7"2‘74’)1 ................................. Adjustment plate:=«-r rorerraaaaas 1
C 103 MF13A0950 DN = e s Lever s rrrrrrrnnnnnn ittt 1
C 104 M90939002 E54Y 9/64(40)K1T - +evvereeeeenenen Screw 9/64(80)X1 1+ +xrerrnreenenne. 1
C 105 M70535065 E’J“/ﬂ‘)‘q [ IR R R PP E—type stop ring 5rerererrerereeaeieanns 2
C 106 MF13A0750 7‘\7:/1 .................................... Spacer: -ttt 1
C 107 MH10A0348 j]A:/*7 .................................... Cam shaftrrrrrrrrrrrrri i, 1
C 108 MF13A0793 ;k*t“ﬁf ................................... Bobbin cushion:= =+ - sssssssannnninnnnns 1
C 109 MH27A0191 ARTFS G Bobbin winder shaft:==«r =srrreneenunes 1
C 110 MF13A2191 4F7¥9*4759% ............................. Bobbin winder base assy: -+ - s 1
C 111 MF13A0192 49,{* .................................... Leaf spring:=r=rerererrrrererannennnns 1
C 112 MF13A0572 ‘7}|,7=\'-l\*?~ ................................. Spring s s st 1
C 113 MF13A0191 ,f|~7;\—_|j7‘-°75/)17'- ............................ Bobbin winder shaft holder assy-«++----" 1
C 114 MF13A0350 ’“‘7:\"131\ .................................. Bobbin winder cam== - rrssrrraanaann 1
C 115 M95002020 D.\/j]qyj-\y#b(*:/ MEXGrrrrrrrennrrnannnns Screw MOXB: e srrrerrrranrrannnnannnns 1
C 116 MH10A0194 ARRED v e Bobbin winder wheel« = =rxrssrrraaeenns 1
C 117 M91053020 D.\/j]qyj-\y#b(*:/ MAXG rerrrreenrrnannnns Screw M4XB: e srrrerrrranreannnnann 3
C 118 MH10A0417 ]*L\U ..................................... Rubber ring: =« rerrrrerererenninann, 1
c 119 M91150003  VILETAY 11/64(40)K8 - +worevreeseesees Screw 11/64(40)X8 -« +xweerrerresees: 3
C 120 MH27A0600 Ry N = TOP COVEr= - rrrerrarras s, 1
¥ C 121 M91602046 WIIF YR Thumb nuUt: rrrsrrrrerrrrmnnannaans 2
¥ C 122 MM11A0702 INRTUFA e Spring guide -« -rrsrrrrrrar e 1
% C 123 MM11A0245 I‘/Z’fl\‘* ................................. Thread tension spring:-=-=«== sxeeeeres 1
3 C 124 MF10A0555 :):arjtflj-a ................................. Thread tension disgs = **  rrrsseennnns 6
Y C 125 MS14A0553 :):arj.‘/;krj ................................. Thread tension stud ===+ srreeeeennnnns 1
¥ C 126 MS14A1180 ARNTUF rermreeer e Thread guide: ==« xx=rrrmrrrareearennns 1
¥ C 127 MG75A1476 AN = e SpaCEr- rr s 1
C 128 M91331004 SW-PW7 794 FA Y MBX12-«+-mvvmeenns Screw M5X12:wesreeernreenneeneanen, 6
C 129 M91054004 SW-PW7'TY{FA %Y MAXGrwvvvvvennnnnnns Screw MAXG -« rrrrrrrrrnreareaennanns 1
C 130 MH10A0584 FUE N = Thread take—up lever guard--+--+=++-++- 1
¥ C 131 MF10A0181 ARNT U F rermreeere Thread guide: ==« xr=rrrarrrmreeaernnss 1
C 132 M91011004 7°374-J-/\’j{,:/“ MAXG:=wrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnennns Screw MAXE:+rrsrrrerrreennnnnnnnnnans 4
¥ C 133 MF70A1180 ARNTUF e Thread guide: ==« xr=rrrmrrrmrenarennns 1
C 134 M95004020 D.\/j]qyj-\y#b(*:/ MEX8 rrrrrrennrenannnns Screw MHX8 s rrrrrrrnnniannnnnnna, 1
Y C 135 M90204060 B e = T 1
C 136 M90901002 ta*:/ 9/64(40))(4 ........................ Screw 9/64(40))(4 ...................... 1
Y C 137 MF10A0709 7‘\7:/1 .................................... Regulator casing:=«-r=r=reorererreraenns 1
C 138 M91501085 O e O—Fing:-rrrrrrrrrrr s 1
Y% C 139 MF10A0187 4|~|~I),\“* .................................. Thread take—up spring= === = = rrrerese 1
Y C 140 MF10A0553 :):arj.*/;k“rj ................................. Thread tension stud ===+ sreeeeeannnnns 1
Y C 141 MM11A0556 FIPUY GAY T e Disc retaining plate- ===+ = errrrereenns 1
% C 142 MN52A1245 I‘/Z’fl\‘* ................................. Thread tension spring:-=-=«== sxeeeeres 1
% C 143 MT60A0802 77[“3)( ................................... Thumb nut revolution stopper=«=+«=+=++- 1
¥ C 144 M91610046 WP YR Thumb nuUt rrrsrrrremrrrmnrnannanns 1
¥ C 145 MG43A0181 ARNTUFrerererer e Thread guide: ==« xx=rrrarrrmreearennns 1
C 146 M91084004 T TUAFA RS MAXB -+ v v vvvnnrrrereennnnnns Serew MAXG -« rrrrrrnrrnmenenennenns 1
C 147 MH10A0553 :):arj.*/;k“rj ................................. Thread tension stud === +rreeeeeennnnns 1
C 148 MH10A0245 I‘/Z’fl\‘* ................................. Thread tension spring:-=-=«==+xeeeeses 1
C 149 MH10A2181 ARNTUF e Thread guide- ==« xr=rrrarrrmrrnaeennss 1
C 150 MH10A3181 ARNT U F rerereeere e Thread guide- ==« xx=rrrarremrenaeennss 1
C 901 MH27E0190 ARRFYGFIIAT o vverrrrrr e Bobbin winder complete« -« srreeees 1
Y G 902 MS14E0180 FIVEYFIIRT e Thread tension Regulator assy <« <+ 1
C 903 MH10E0210 FATEYFIIRT e Thread tension Regulator assy«««««««««* 1
C 904 MH27E0550 AMFITEYFIIRT e Thread tension Regulator assy««« <<+« <+ 1

FENIEPLK-E2010REERRRERLET
Y% indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 5 PLK-G2010R



ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(3)

D] AAERRQ)




[DIAAREFR(3)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(3)

Fig Eama—F m A Description =
no. Parts no. Amt. Req
D 101 M90859004 SW-PW7'I3VLFA LY MBXB=-rrermrnrnnn Screw M3XE: - errrrrrrrsssnnnnaennnns 8
D 102 MH20A0601 S RINTIIE AR (FI) v evereerreanennnnnns Shutter adapter (front)-«««==rreeaseeees 1
Y D 103 MB61A0458 :/*_‘,,\*3 ................................... Shutter= = srrrrrrrrr ittt 1
D 104 MH20A0257 7}--&1,{9 ................................... Plater s rrrrrrreerranniiiiniiinnaan, 2
D 105 MH20A1601 “/’(’I\"il")‘?'fff’)‘ (rj\‘/n) ...................... Shutter adapter (rear) .................. 1
Y¢ D 106 M90990002 ta*:/“ MAXG:rrrrrrmnrrrnnrsnnnsnnnnnnnns Screw MAX8: s rrrrrrrnrrrnnnennnnennnns 8
D 107 MH20A2359 tll\'—jl“ﬂ‘ﬁi’h_' ("):/El) ..................... Cover guide assy (rear) - = eorerrnrnnnens 1
D 108 MH20A0476 AN = (GYRA) v v Spacer (rear)-+«-xrsrrrrarraraaaean 1
D 109 MH20A1339 Xj],f—,fl)zl]sf)h'- (5;\-_“) ....................... X—-cover plate assy (right) ............... 1
D 110 MH20A2339 XAN —ABD3F (ER)wevvmrememeeaeaannsn X—cover plate assy (left):---«-rreareenns 1
D 111 M90862004 pﬂ»a*:/‘ M3XT 2 rerrrmnrrnnnnnnnnnnenns Screw M3X12:rrrrrrenrrrnnnennnnennnns 4
D 112 M91400010 p{j»ajf\:/“ MAXE svrrrmrrreenrnnnnnnnnennns Screw MAXE8:+rrrrrrerrreennniinnnnans 2
D113 MH20A3339 XY = e X=Y GOVEr: - rrrrerrrnrrrnnnennnnennnns |
D114 MH20A4339 X*ﬂ“””]l\“—’]i’h_' .......................... X-movable plate assy:::= e s, 2
D 115 MH20A1476 AN —HHZAT (BG1)eemeeeeme e Spacer assy (left) =« -xrorrrarrearennns 1
D 116 MH20A2476 X'\D—ﬁ’]i'h_' GE)errrrere Spacer assy (right) =« x=srarrareareens 1
D 117 MH20A5339 XY = e X=Y GOVEr: - rrrrrrrrnrrrnnnennnnennnns |
FENIEPLK-E2010REERRRERLET
Y% indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 7 PLK-G2010R



RELVREAS(1)
SEWING MECHANISM

133\@ c“\13\/ \y 144




[E1&ELVBEE(1)
SEWING MECHANISM(1)

Fig Z®H &&ma—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
E 101 MH10E2848 :/1:/“7{_9 ................................ Main shaft motor== =+ seeseeeeennnneeaass 1
E 102 M96001017 TITAITIR MBX16 - e vvvreeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MEX16+ -« «x--x---- 4
E 103 M90337065 Cj]"l)zbuj 18 e C—type retaining ring 18 rrvrrrnnnnnnnn 1
E 104 MF17A1476 AA = Brorreere i Spacer Brrrrrrrrrra i 2
E 105 M93016050 FEPy g Wave washer- -+ sserserrrernnnininnnaas 1
E 106 MH10A1694 ,\y:/,\,,\“/ (FI)rrererrre e Command disk (up)-==-x=rrorrmresrnens 1
E 107 MF17A2476 AN = Acere Spacer Arrrrrrrrar e 1
E 108 MH10A0694 NIDPNY (JR) v Command disk (down)-===«==«+sereeenns 1
E 109 MH10A0750 727:/175 .................................. Bushing ASSY -ttt 1
E 110 M91609020 BYAIT YRR 1/4(40)X5.5 - v vvvnrress Screw 1/4(40)X5.5- -« rrerrerrrerenenn 2
E 111 MH10A0682 7—I) ..................................... pu”ey .................................. 1
E 112 M90409037 SW-PW p-J-/\’jf\:/ MAXTQ veerrreerrrnnnns Screw MAX10 - ssrrrerrrernnnnnnnnanans 4
E 113 MH10A1456 /7|‘)lf .................................... Ball bearing:=«=r=rerererrrreraeanne. 1
E 114 MH10A0456 /7|‘)lf .................................... Ball bearing:=«=r=rerererrrreraeanane. 1
E 115 MH10A1750 7‘\7:/1 .................................... Bushing:=«=rerrrrrrerererii 1
E 116 M91650020 D“}tl’]?'}"y#-l“}*:/ MBX8: rrrrrreenrenannnns Screw MBX8: - srrrrrrrrnnnannnnnnnn, 5
E 117 MH20A0230 rjq:/*7 .................................... Upper shaft: =« rrrerererennnnnn, 1
Y E 118 MS14A0682 | R LT ETE PR PP Pullgy s« +rerrrrersrrrananianaaa, 1
E 119 M91053020 5‘77]77'}‘?#‘“‘*:/9 MAXG rerrrreenrrnannnns Screw M4XB: - srrrrrrrranrrannninnna 2
E 120 MH10A1722 rjq:/“77,(9;\—_“.\1 ............................ Gear s rrrrrrrraiiiit e 1
E 121 M95002020 D“/’]77'J"7#‘|‘)(?~:/ MBEXGrrrerrreonrrnannnns Screw MBHXB: - srrrerrrrnnreannnnannnn 2
E 122 MH27A2750 Ty e Bushing: ==« rrrorrerrmrraas 1
E 123 MH27A0456 )*7.‘)17- .................................... Ball bearing:=«=r=rrerererreraeanne. 1
E 124 MN10A1456 /*7|‘)I]- .................................... Ball bearing:=«=r=rerererrrreraeanie. 1
E 125 M96001005 AYRITFIFPARY K IYE MEXG- - - v v ve - Screw MBXE =+« werereesreereeieann. 1
E 126 MF13A0767 LYEVYEN YN ik SR R PR PR PP Belt pulley (upper): == xererrrrerernene, 1
E 127 MH10A0364 BT Y e Couplings = rrersrrrernsreaianaeianans 1
E 128 M90883080 1 At*/ (158.8 .............................. Rubber plug ¢8.8 ...................... 1
E 129 MH10A0663 IR GAGIY (GI)eevem e Needle bar bushing (upper)-+««=+++«= s 1
E 130 MH27A0660 ,\I);k*ﬂ) .................................... Needle bar *++rrrrrrennnnninnnnnennaas 1
E 131 M90500085 OI)‘J7“ .................................... O—ring ................................. 1
E 132 MH27A0664 IR IAGIL (DR eeee e Needle bar bushing (lower): =+ ««==++«xx+- 1
Y¢ E 133 MG42A0181 ARTUF A eerere e Thread guide == r=xrsrrrremrrareareaenns 1
* E 134 M90815002 ta*:/ 1/8(44)X4.5 ........................ Screw 1/8(44))(4.5 ..................... 1
Y% E 135 MS02A0128 SUUNY) DPXTTHTI8 rrreereree e Needle DPX17#18 ++crrrreeenniinnnnns 1
E 136 M95004020 5‘77]77'}‘?#‘“‘*:/9 MEX8 rrrrrrennrenannnns Screw MHX8: s rrrrrrrrrnnnannnnnnnn, 4
E 137 MH10A0530 9“3‘7#:/“77597_' ............................ Stepped shaft assy == = rrrrrerererenes 1
E 138 M90836050 DD R R PP Washer- -« rrrrresnnnnnenniiiannnnns 1
E 139 M91802006 ta*/;krjﬁ;\—. 9/32(28) .................... Set screw 9/32(28) ..................... 1
E 140 M91602001 f}?‘:/ 1/4(40))(4 .......................... Screw 1/4(40))(4 ....................... 1
E 141 M91606001 f}?‘:/ 1/4(40)X6 .......................... Screw 1/4(40)X6 ....................... 2
Yc E 142 M90990002 t;*:j’ MAXE - svrerrreerrnnnnnnnnsnnns Screw MAX8 -+ rrerrserrrennniiinannas 2
E 143 MF10A0325 BT e Square block: = r=rrsrrrrarra 1
E 144 MS01A0155 7*/-j-49,( ................................. Guide bracket s rrerrrraeriiiiiiiai 1
E 145 MH10A0722 749;\—.-\7 .................................. Gear s rrrrrrrraiiiii s 1
E 146 MH10A0416 jyf‘/arjj“[\ ................................ Rubber cushion: = - ssrreseennnnninnnns 1
E 147 MH27A0833 )(9”/ ...................................... Bushing ................................ 1
E 148 MH10A0572 \y",?;\-_,\** ................................. Spring ................................. 1
E 149 MH27A1454 :/*7 ....................................... Shaftrrrrrrrrerrssssriiiiiiinananinnns 1
Y¢ E 150 M90406064 ATV QAXT4ereereeareaniaaes Spring pin P AXT4=++reerrrerasarannins 1
Y E 151 ME25A0682 ) R R R R Pulley:-«sserrerrereeree 1
¥ E 152 M91119002 EFHY" 11/64(40)X6.8x + v -vvrerreenernnen Screw 11/64(40)X6.8« =« vrrereesesn 1
E 901 MH10A4750 727:/17597-. ............................... Bushing assy = = rrrrrerererenaaean. 1
E 902 MH10E0456 Y hIRT (YL evrerrer e eeee Ball bearing assy (front)-«=r=x=xerereres 1
E 903 MH27A2456 .}*7:‘)[]-7597'- (rj:/u) ......................... Ball bearing assy (rear) ................. 1
E 904 MH27E0580 TUEUN)PYZAT o v v Thread take—up lever assy= -+ 1
E 905 MH27E0383 DIUGhZIRT e Crank assy = r=trsrrrrrrrarraranaaans 1
K ENEPLK-E2010RLE R S ERLET
¥¢ indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 9 PLK-G2010R



fELViEIE(2)
SEWING MECHANISM(2)

10



[Fl&EL V18 (2)
SEWING MECHANISM(2)

Fig T A Description =
no. Parts no. Amt. Req
F 101 MF13A9750 7°\7:/1 .................................... Bushinng: == =rsrerererrreraaan, 1
F 102 M91606001 f}?‘:/ 1/4(40))(5 .......................... Screw 1/4(40))(5 ....................... 8
F 103 MF13A0456 /7|’7/7- .................................... Ball bearing:=«=r=rrererrrreraeanne. 1
F 104 M91200086 j"f}l/:/—}b ................................. Oil seal= s rerrrrereriiniiiiiiiann 2
F 105 MH27A4750 7°\7:/1 .................................... Bushinng: == =rsrererererreranann, 1
F 106 MH27A1450 2 D N(< ) EE R R PP E PR PP Lower shaft (L)« +errrrrerrerearenennen. 1
F 107 MF13A1683 I\XI\*IW*J'/?@“’( ............................ Gear (Iarge) ............................ 1
F 108 MF13A4750 7°\7:/1 .................................... Bushinng: = ==rsrerererereranann, 1
F 109 MN70A2456 /7|’7/7- .................................... Ball bearing:=«=r=rrererrrreraeanane. 1
F 110 M91650020 5‘77]771'7#4‘}*:/’ MBX8: rrrrrreenrenannnns Screw MBX8: s rrrrrrranrrannnninnn, 2
F111 MF13A2767 LRV RN YN i TR PR PP Belt pulley (lower): === errrrererranene. 1
F112 MH27A0523 943/7*/\*}” ............................... Timing belt: s rrererererernninn, 1
F113 MH27A2454 FUYAF =Y TP Shaftrerrrrrerrreerrsnrisnnaneannns 1
F114 MH27A3456 /*7|jl7- .................................... Ball bearing:=«=r=rorererrrreraeanane. 2
F 115 M90604065 E’Jol)ll‘)uj [ D R R E—type retaining ring 8-« ==+ xerrererun, 2
F 116 M96008017 TITAITIR MBX10w e vvvreeeeeeee Safety socket bolt MEX10+ -« ««--x---- 2
F 117 M95002017 BITAITIR MEX12w e v Safety socket bolt M5X12+ -« xxxxxx--- 2
F118 M90512050 jﬂ-“j]“?, Dttt Washer §eeeerrrrrrrrnnnniiiiniinans, 2
F 119 MH27A0770 7-.\/:/3-1-_/\*_7\ ............................. Basg s rrrrrrrrriaaiiiiiiiiia s 1
Y F 120 MF20A0229 rj;j]*ﬂ:)( ................................. Hook positioner: ==+« rsrerererereneans 1
Y F 121 M91118002 EF4Y" 11/64(40)X10+ - -w-ereereeenenen Screw 11/64(40)X10+ = === erererereeses 1
Y F 122 MG44E0125 TIT“E‘/'T—X ................................ Bobbin case - - rrrrrrriiiiiiiiiiiia 1
Y F 123 MF25B0123 ;';“t“‘/ ..................................... Bobbin=sssrrrrrr i 1
s F 124 ME20A0120 1377597 .................................. Hook complete: = «xererrerereneiaann. 1
s F 125 M90800086 j"f}l/:/—}b ................................. Oil seal=srrrrrrrrernrinniiii i 1
Y F 126 MS10A0451 :/9:/“7)(9)11 (tlfl}) .......................... Hook shaft bushing (L)sorrermrnnennnnnn 1
Y F 127 M91602020 AyhITHIFEAEY" 1/4(40)XT0 - e reeeene Screw 1/4(40)X10 -« -« ererereeenenss 2
F 128 MH20A0450 :/9:/“7 .................................... Lower shaft -+ rrrrreeeennnnninnnnnaans, 1
F 129 MH20A0453 :/l)z:/“l])(l)”[, (-j-j]) ........................... Hook shaft bushing (M) ................. 1
F 130 MH27A5750 7°\7:/1 .................................... Bushinng: s == rsrerererrrrerarnn, 1
F 131 MF13A1456 /7|jl7- .................................... Ball bearing:=«=r=rrererrrreraeanne. 1
F 132 M90804086 j"f}l/:/—}b ................................. Oil seal= s rrrrrrrnerinnn i 1
F 133 MF13A0452 :/9:/“7)(9)1, (E:\") ........................... Hook shaft bushing (R) .................. 1
F 134 MF13A0683 I\XI\*I\V”/?:/EW ........................... Gear (small)--=rrorrerrmmrmana e 1
F 901 MF13E6456 9*7.‘)/7-7597-. ............................... Ball bearing assy = = = rrrrrerarnees 1
F 902 MF13E1767 CEEV/EN TN 5 SZ VRY S AR REE R EEEE Belt pulley (lower) assy«««+=««-=xx e+ 1
Y% F 903 MFO1E0350 ARFYRL - orrerre e Thread trimmer cam:-+=++===ssseeeeesnns 1
F 904 MH27A4456 .}*7.‘)/7-7597—. ............................... Hook shaft bushing assy«=«=«=-=rorere- 1
*ENIFPLK-E2010R#BARGRERLET .
¥¢ indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 11 PLK-G2010R



Iz HE()
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM(1)

132

12



(G Z 48 (1)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

Fig Z®H ZHHa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Reqg
G101 A M90816004 SW-PW7' IV FA LY MBXGrvrvrrrrerurnens Screw M3X8: -+ rrrrrrrrrrennniinnnnnas 2
G 102 MH20A0501 77H~‘t‘/ﬂ- .................................. Photo miCrO SENSOr " * s 1
G 103 M94009021 BYBOTFIER I MAXG - v eeeeeeennn Socket bolt MAXG -+« -+ v e esesnsennnss 1
G 104 M90421050 SR I R4 Washer 4« eerrerrrnnnnniiiiiiniiaas, 2
G 105 MH10A1407 ’7"/*’/1‘7/\“‘/ ................................ Detector plate: -« = rrrerererereneenns 1
G 106 MH10A2476 I;-\J:/l\y,\“*/x,\"_{j- ......................... Detector plate spacer: == ==+==sersuse- 1
G 107 MH10A2722 BTG T e e e Gear:= =t rsresrantaa i i 1
G 108 M94001001 RARS MBXGrrerernrnrerenrarneneinanane. Screw MEXB -« xxrrrrrrnrrarsnrennnnnns 2
G 109 M95014017 BITAITIR MEX 14w evveeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M5X14« v vvrreree. 4
G 110 M90511050 be_ﬂ-h* IR R R R LR EE T T Washer §eererrrrrrrnnnnniiiniinans, 4
G111 M96001017 EITAVTYR MEXT G- v eeeereeeeneaaennns Safety socket bolt M6X16+«+=x=rrereres 2
G112 MH10A1850 ‘HJ?]’ﬂ'I{—’;l’f/{ ........................... Presser foot motor bracket:==+++===ssn- 1
G113 MH10A3476 {_97\,\"_& ............................... MoOtOr Spacer: ==+« srrrerrarrareasenen, 1
G114 M94040021 AYAITFYER IS MAXT4 e eeeeeeeeeeeeenn Socket bolt MAX14:=rrerererrerereenens 4
G115 MH10A1848 ATYE U =g Stepping MOtors =+ rrrerrrerararaaaies 1
G116 MH10A3390 FHAYIIN DY geeeeeeeerrrreeeees Presser foot driving shaft:«===--------e- 1
G 117 MH10A0252 FHAYITH LN = Acvvveeennii, Presser foot lifting lever Ax«==r-eeeeees 1
G118 M96001020 5‘77]771"7:‘4‘}7*:/“ MEXB:rvrrrrerrrrnnnnnnnn Screw MBXB: - srrrerrrranrerannnnaannns 1
G119 M91651020 n.\/tlgyj-\y#,b(*:/‘ MBXT16rrrrrrrenrrrannnns Screw MBX16 s rrrrrrrnnrrnnnnannn 1
G 120 MH10A1252 FHAYITH LN = Bereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennns Presser foot lifting lever B-=--«+«-««---- 1
%* G 121 MO0909003  TIETAY 9/B4(40)XE:--+--xvvnresnesnes Screw 9/64(40)X6+ -+ +-xxxereureress 1
% G 122 MN70A1780 ;M/If ..................................... Holder » rrrrrernennnnnnnnnnnnnanaans 1
G 123 MH10A1740 Fo U Feltr orrrerrrmrsarsnrsassarinnsansannans 1
G124 MH20A0833 FAAYIAR (RL)rvvvvreeeneeeeeaeeenn Presser foot bushing (front)--«««--+----- 1
G 125 MH10A1352 ‘t‘ﬂ‘tﬁ— .................................. Setcollar - rrrrrrrrrrrinnniiiiniiinn, 1
G 126 M91055020 D.\}j]lyy-}-\y;\:b(*:/“ MAX4 -+ vreenrrennnennnnn Screw M4X4 reerrrenerinnn i, 2
G 127 MH10A2833 FRAYIAGI (JYR)- - vvveeeeerrreeeee Presser foot bushing (rear)-«««««++++++ 1
G 128 MH10A1683 7]"71\'-*1\7*”/7 ............................... Gear - rrrrrrrrsaiiii i 1
G 129 M95004020 D.\}t’qy-}-\y;‘:b(*:/“ MEX8 rrrrrrennrenannnns Screw MBHX8: - srrrrrrrrrnnnannnnnnn, 2
G 130 M91127015 ta*:j*g*y\y;\—. 11/64(40)X5 -+ vrrrrrnrrnsns Screw 11/64(40)X5 - rrrerrearraeanenn, 1
G 131 M94001017 TITAITIR MAXT0 v e veereeeeeeeeeees Safety socket bolt M4X10-++-+xxxxx---- 1
G 132 MH10A2708 ,\**jjlf .................................... Hook plate =« =r=rererererenenennian. 1
G 133 MH10A4572 \)}[,7;\—_,\** ................................. Spring r s rr s 1
*ENFPLK-E2010R#BAR S ERLET .
¥¢ indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 13 PLK-G2010R



PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM(2)

2 51E(2)

14



[Hsh R % B48 (2)
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

Fig Z®H &&ma—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Reaq.
Y H 101 M93220035 YVIAYT 1/ 2(28)XA3 -+ +vvvveeeee e Thumb screw 1/2(28)X43+ -+ ---- 1
¥ H 102 M93202047 FUb 1/2(28) - vevvrerereneanaiii Nut 1/2(28) -+ rererrmramannaaaan.. 1
H 103 MS03A0703 7*/1-,{,1;%7 ................................. Presser bar guide -+ rsrrerrrraeaeans 1
H 104 M90632050 jﬂ-“j]“?, Brrvrrrrrrr i Washer G- errrrrrrrnnnniiiiniinns, 1
Y H 105 MSO03A1572 ‘7}|,7=\'-l\*?~ ................................. Spring s s s 1
Y H 106 MG75A0265 7}--&1;';%‘)/)1";‘-. ............................... Presser bar holder =+ == ssseereenannnnn, 1
% H 107 M91506001 RARY 15/64(28)KT - +vvvvereerreseenses Screw 15/64(28)KT - +xxeereeresenese. 1
H 108 M90600085 OI)‘J7“ .................................... O_ring ................................. 1
H 109 MH10A0267 FHIR AR e Presser bar bushing:«=+=-+=xrereeeeean 1
Y¢ H 110 MS03A0262 AHIR e Presser bar- s srrrrrrsssnnnnnaiaans 1
s H 111 MV30A0256 7]»&1 ¢ R R R Presser foot ¢ Brerrrnnr i, 1
H 112 MH10A0626 TR =R e Needle guard: -« r-rrrrerrareaeenennes 1
% H 113 M90922002 ta*:/ 9/64(40))(8 ........................ Screw 9/64(40))(8 ...................... 1
H114 M91690015 SR WYL RVZICN) ¢ I EEEEEEEEEEEREE Screw 1/4(40)X4 =« xrnerrreesseeenens 3
H 115 MH10A5910 I)‘/7 ...................................... LinK==rrrrer e 1
H 116 MH10A0763 /\“}1,73\17 ................................. Bell grank: = ==sseerrrrrssinnnnneaanns 1
H117 M91553015 /fy\y;\—_*:/* 1/4(40)XK4 - -+ vvverrmnnneennennns Screw 1/4(40)X4 - vrrerrmrrneeneannns 1
H118 MF10A0325 137]7 ..................................... Square block: == srsrrereriiiiiia 1
H 119 M90505065 E’Jol)ll‘)uj [ IR R R PP E—type retaining ring 5= exreererenn 1
H 120 MH10A0283 YN YRS e Stepped pin: s rrrrrrra e 1
H 121 M95004020 5‘77]771'7#4‘}*:/’ MEX8 rrrrrrennrenannnns Screw MHX8 s rrrrrrrnnnannnnnnnn, 1
Y H 122 M90908003 UVETHY" 9/B4(40)XE - v v veeeenenes Screw 9/64(40)XB - -« x e e rrrranss 1
Y H 123 MN70A1780 ;';",9“ ..................................... Holder = s rrrerrnennnnnnnnennnnnaaaans 1
¥ H 124 MG30A0740 JIJUR e Felterrrrrerrrreneernnnniinneennnnnns 1
H 125 M91691015 ta*:j“g“*/\y;‘: 1/8(40)XT = rrvrrmrrmnnnnennns Screw 1/4(40)XT - rrerrerrerrneeneennns 1
* H 126 ME10A7910 I)‘/7 ...................................... LinK==rsrrerrer e 1
H 127 MH10A1956 DU v Linkseserrrrererreneeranrennnnnnnnnnnns, 1
H 128 MH27A0228 ’7‘7'*759‘7' .................................. Arm shaft assy = rrrorerererernaann, 1
H 129 M91058020 n.\/tyy-’-\y#b(*:/“ MAXT0Q rrrrmerrrnnnnnans Screw M4X10 s rrreerrreeninnnnnnn, 2
H 130 MS10A1740 JIJUR e Felterrrrrerrrreneenanenniinnninnnens 2
% H 131 M91603003 UVETHY 1/ A2AX6 e eeeeeeens Screw 1/4(24)X16: -« e rerereeeseenn 1
H 132 M91572045 UFYh MBX0. 75+ vrerrrrrnennnneneaaannns U-nut MBX0. 75 rrrrrrmrrrmnrernnnennnn, 1
H 133 M90631050 Ej];\—_ﬂ-j]* Brrrrrerrnnnsan s Washer G rrrrrrrriiiiiiiiiinnnnnas, 1
H 134 M96011017 g*y\y;\—_ﬂ;“}w MBevverresssrsensnnnannnnnnnns BoOlt MBrrrerereesnnnseesnnnnnnnnnnnns 1
H 135 M90902011 TVETEY 9/BAAQ)XT +eveerereeeees Screw 9/64(40)KT - +xxeerreseennesen 3
H 136 M98016050 ﬂ-h* .................................... Washer = s serrrr i, 1
H 137 MN35A0628 SN A TS e Needle bearing: =+« rrrerasrrenaraeann 1
H 138 M90859004 SW—PW7°37'f'J"\*?~:/° M3XG:eeemrrrrennnnns Screw M3XE: -+ rrrrerrrrrrnnnnnannnanns 2
H 139 MH10A2956 DU e r e Linkseserrrrererreneennnrnnnnnnnnnnnes, 1
H 140 MH10A2740 JIJUR e Felterrrrrerrrreneeranenninnninnnnns 1
H 141 MH10A1741 71}”;}»1}1 ................................. Felt holder = s rrerrrrannnnannnannn, 1
Y H 142 MF60A0700 ty-lj-,m,\** ............................... Spring - s s 1
H 143 MH10A0760 /\‘/?/‘/I}*/ .................................. Eccentric cam:-= = = rssresrnnennnans 1
% H 144 M91606001 f}?‘:/ 1/4(40)X6 .......................... Screw 1/4(40)X6 ....................... 2
H 901 MH10E0285 *’/'3"}7“9*3'7’;"}9)1,7597'- .................... Bushing assy -« -t rrrrarrarrareaannns 2
Y H 902 MS02A0463 '77_'“ (5;\—.) ................................. Arm (right) ............................. 1

FENIEPLK-E2010REERRRERLET
Y% indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 15 PLK-G2010R



REIUHE
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

133




NIESAIDL 2
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

Fig Z®H ZHHa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Reaq.
s J 101 MFO0A1527 L T PR PR PP Knife holding bracket saddle==+=+-+--+-- 1
J 102 M91056004 SW-PW7 YL FTA LY MAXT0 v v vveeeeeesns Screw MAXT0:«xrrrrreeeseeeaaaaaaaas, 4
% J 103 M91151010 HI2Y 11/B4(A0)KT - e+ v vverermereenenen Screw 11/64(40)K7 - w+xxrerreenereenes. 2
Y J 104 MF02A0834 AR (EG)rrere e Movable knife (left): -+ rrereeresenrennes 1
s J 105 MS07A0782 i I R R Guard plate == r-rrrrrrrarraa 1
s J 106 MSO07A0836 ARG (EG)) v v Knife base (left)- - orrererarnninans. 1
Y J 107 M91107045 TR 11/64(40) =+ vrrrrnrrnarenennennennnn. Nut 11/64(40) e rrrrrrrnarearenenaenn, 2
Y J 108 M94006052 B e Washer = srererr i, 1
Y J 109 M90803010 ﬂ-a*/ 1/8(44)XErrvrrerrmrrmena e Screw 1/8(44)X6 - rrerrerrareneennns 3
Y% J110 MFO00A1392 I L R P PP PP Knife driving crank: ===« rsrerererenens, 1
* J 111 M91117002 TETEY 11/64(40)KT 1.4+ mevveeenennns Screw 11/64(40)X 114+ - xcvvvnerrnen 1
Y J 112 MFO0A8910 U IR R R R R PR PP PP PR PR Linke=s==stesteesansaataaraaraaransannnn, 1
* J 113 M91111015 EFFY 0% 11/64(40)X6.2: <= vvvveeess Screw 11/64(40)X6.2: <= xxxxxsesesess 2
J 114 MH20A0887 ARG Y e Knife driving shaft- =« errerererenennns 1
J 115 MH20A0892  ARIYN DY YRR wvereereermeeeeeeees Knife driving shaft bushing: ==« «-=««--:-- 1
s J116 A MS10A0572 IV R Spring s rr s 1
* J 117 MFO1EO0411 (B [ e REEEEREEEEEE Cam follower, Shoulder screw assy- - " 2
Y% J118 M91201045 FOR 3/16(28) -+ rvrrerrerraera s Nut 3/16(28) - -=rrrrrrrrerrar et 2
s J 119 ME20E0477 AR e Stopper: sttt 1
% J 120 M91501022 bk 15/64(28)X10% -+ -errereererrenneses Bolt 15/64(28)X10+ -+ +=+xx-exseseesnes 3
s J 121 MFO0A1477 AR Ao Stopper plate: -« rrrarraraa 1
Y J 122 M91502045 FYUR 15/64(28) - -rrvrrerrerraennenneannns Nut 15/64(28) - +=rrerrerraeenennennnn. 1
Y J 123 M91512022 I 15/64(28)X207 -+ -wrererereeeennn Bolt 15/64(28)X20 -« -+ wverererenen 1
J 124 M90511050 SRR G Washer §eveerrrrrrrrennniiiniinnns, 2
J 125 M95002017 BITAVTIR MBXT2e e eeeeeeeenees Safety socket bolt M5X 12+« -« -« xex- 2
Y J 126 M91110045 TR O/64(40) -+ vrrrrer e Nut 9/64(40) - -rrvrrerrmrraenae s 1
Yo J 127 M90913001 PA%Y" 9/BA(40IX8.5x - v rvrerereeeeenen Screw 9/64(40)X8.5- - - rrrrrrrrrnrnss 1
s J 128 MFO0A1603 RS e Bracket for fixed blade: === r-+rrreuuns 1
Y J 129 MS10A0838 JTA AR e e v e Fixed blade = *++rrrrrrreennnnnnnnnnnnaan, 1
Y% J 130 M90907010 ﬂ-a*/ 9/64(40)X5 - r - rrerr e Screw 9/64(40)X5rrrrrarraeaaaans 1
J 131 M91011004 T IULFA RS MAXB v v v rrerennnrnnneannnns Screw MAXG: rrrrrrrrerrrmnnennnnennnns 1
Y% J 132 MS07A0180 ART U A e Thread guide: === = e rrrsrerererenenens 1
Y% J 133 M90921002 t??“‘/* 9/64(40)X8 - r - rrrrrar s Screw 9/64(40)X8 - rrrrrrrrrrraaaaans 1
Y% J 134 M91202045 FOR 3/16(28) - rrvrrerrerrer s Nut 3/16(28) - -=rrrrrrrerrae s 1
Y J 135 MS07A1603 RS TG Adapters = rrerrrrrar i 1
Y% J 136 MFO0AO0391 I L R PR PR PP P TP Thread trimmer driving lever:«===-=+=-++ 1
s J 137 ME20A0915 NV P PR PP PP Washer = s seeerrrrreeiiiiiiiinnannnnns 1
Y J 138 M91212015 EFRY A UYF 3/16(28)X6.57wxrrrvvrrrnees Screw 3/16(28)X6.5« - wwrrrreerernees 1
J 139 M94024017 TITAITIR MAX20 - - e vvvreeeeeee e Safety socket bolt M4X20: -+ -xxxrree-- 2
s J 140 MA20A5571 R FY R Toreee e Connector - = s rrrsrssrssssaasaaaaaaans 2
s J 141 MA16A0621 Fg e s Knuckle:  rerrrreeneinnniiinniannae, 1
s J 901 MB25E0351 ALY AT AT e Cam follower crank assy:-+«=+==+=x+== 1
Y% J 902 MB61E0434 I VZ R S R P PP Air sylinder assy - r-srsrrrrmrrareaaen 1

FENIEPLK-E2010REERRRERLET
Y% indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 17 PLK-G2010R



X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

X-YT—T L%

18



[KIX-YT—T L ##E
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

Fig Z®H ZHHa—F m A Description
no. Mod. Parts no.
K 101 M90814004 T IRATA RS MBXB.2ewreerreerereneenens Screw M3X5.2: - ==« -xvenee-
K 102 MH20A0957 Y‘~/*7’f|~°’7l/—7\ ............................. Movable race Y ssrerrrrrss
K 103 M93004021 BYBOTFYER I MIXG - e eeeeeeeen Socket bolt M3X5
K 104 M90317050 TP H R Bereeere Washer 3 eeerreeennnnnnns
K 105 MH10A0920 75,”3#,”{‘ ............................... Slide guide= === rerrene-
K 106 MH20A0477 YO GAMIIN (RL)rvevvevvnnnneeneen, Stopper Y (front)
K 107 MH20A1477 Y GAMIIN (GUE) v er v Stopper Y (rear)----=rx----
K 108 MH20A2477 XY RPN (EG 1) e e eeeveeeenaae Stopper X (left):«-««-x=---
K 109 M94002017 TITAVTIR MAXB - v vvvvvrrreeeeeeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M4X8
K 110 MH10A1920 75,”3#,”{‘ ............................... Slide guide= === rerrene-
K111 M95013021 AYAITFYER IR MIX10--eeeeeeeeeeeeeen Socket bolt M3X10
K112 MH20A1957 X:/°7’f|‘*")l/—x ............................. Movable race X =errrerrs-
K113 M94003017 FITAITYR MBXB v rererereeeeenneeeen, Safety socket bolt M3X6
K114 M94008017 FITAITIR MAXG -+ vvrereeeeeeeeineen, Safety socket bolt M4X6
% K115 MB60A1429 VAV AW 2 SRR P PP PP Bracket: ==+ rrrrrrreannnns
Y K116 MB60A0429 YN P T e Bracket: = = rrrrrreennnnnns
K117 M90816004 SW-PW7'FYAFA RS MK v v revreenesn Screw M3X8« =« -xeervenees
K118 MH20A0407 FUYAYINY Kewrrrrreenemeeennnnannnnennns Detector plate X
Y% K119 MB60A2601 ’T‘J"/:L‘VI\“/F'}“}’]’{’)! ........................ Bracket -  srrrreerrrnnnnn
K 120 M91060021 AYAITFYFR IS MAXTO - o eeeeeeeeeeeeee Socket bolt M4X10
K 121 M90422050 YRR Ao Washer 4-ceerreeennnnnns
K 122 MH20A3476 AIPAN =t Yo Belt spacer X-+r-xxrrerrn-
Y K 123 MB60A0778 N Y o R P P L Belt clamper= === +rereee
K 124 MH20A3477 XY RPN (FE ) e Stopper X (right)= ===+ +--
K 125 MH10A0848 ATYE U =g Stepping motors = rrreerns
K 126 M94040021 AYAITFIRR IS MAXT4 e eeeeeeeeeeeeenn Socket bolt M4X14
K 127 M94001001 RARS MBXG - rerrrrrerereerarneieieanane. Screw MEXG:-xxrrrerrnsss
K 128 ME10A0571 Y Coupring:-r=rerererererens
K 129 M91001075 ;|;*_}|,/\*7|)‘/7* ............................. Ball bearing: ==+« -+=xx=xx--
K 130 MH20A0390 X’]I~»’7"/*7 ................................. Driving shaft X «=««xre---
K 131 MH10A0767 9,{5‘/7‘7"4) ............................... Cogpully-r=rrereererenens
K 132 MH20A0523 945)7*/\*”& Keoooooonnnnnnnnnnannannnnnnn, Cog belt Xrerererererenenns
K 133 MH10A1454 ] B LT Pulley shaft- ==+« =rrreess
K 134 M95004017 BITAITIR MEX16 - wcevvrreeeeeee e Safety socket bolt M5X16
K 135 M90511050 Eh;\—.ﬂ-h* IR R R R R Washer 5errrrrrreenannnnns
K 136 MH10A1758 7“3!,-‘% )RR R R R R R R R R T Bracket Xrreeeereennnnnnnn
K 137 M95005021 BYITFYER I MEXA0- - v eererenenenes Socket bolt M5X40
K 138 MH20A1390 Y’]I‘“"J:/W ................................. Driving shaft Ye=«rereerere
K 139 MH20A1523 BAZYG NP Y rrree e Cog belt Yrerrrrerereene,
K 140 MH20A0758 7“3!,-‘% ................................... Bracket - rrrrrerennnnnnnn
K 141 M91304080 T Aty d) I IEEE R R R R R R R E T Rubber plug d) 13
K 142 M90512050 jﬂ-“t"* Dttt Washer 5eeeeerreeenrnnnns
K 143 M95006021 BYITFYER I MEXZ0- - veeeeenenes Socket bolt M5X30
K 144 MH20A1758 7*3!;-‘% ................................... Bracket:-:rrrrrerennnnnnnn

AN = A =

N = NN b

—_ =

T

FENEPLK-E2010RF EERERLET
¥¢ indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 19

PLK-G2010R



WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(1)

R Z B

20



[L15 R 2 48 (1)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(1)

Fig Z®H ZHHa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Reqg
L 101 M94001037 PHIRY MAXT 2w rerrereaneneniiaaaan, Screw MAX12 s rrrrrrnerrnnnennnnennnns 2
L 102 MH20A0778 AT oo Belt clamper: = =rsrerererrneneniia. 1
Y¢ L 103 MA20A0781 YA IR e Y-belt holder-+++-ssreerreernniinnnaan. 1
L 104 M95001017 TITAVTIR MEX20 -« v v v vverereeeeeeeeeenn Safety socket bolt M5X20« =+« xvrrev-e- 1
L 105 MB62A0921 iy I T R PP Bearing- = r s 2
L 106 MH20A2390 Y7|Jr7:/“7 ................................. Y—drive shafte= - rrrrrrriiniiiiiiinnn, 1
L 107 M94008045 OYHIFYR MIBXT1.0-crerereeraenennnnnnann. Nut MTGXT.0rrrrerrrrenrernnrsnnnnnnns 1
L 108 MH27A0692 Y NG Y Bearing housing: ===« - rsrererereneaens 1
Y L 109 M96003070 [y A R R R R R P PR Bearing:«-rrrsrrrrrrarrrar s 1
L 110 MH20A0454 D LR R R Shaftrrrrrrrrrrrrrrriiiiiiiinaiinnnans 1
L 111 M96001005 OYAITFYRMARY K9P E M- - ovveeeeee s Screw MB s rrrrrrrnniiiiiiinnnnnanaa,s 1
L 112 MH20A 1455 YIUL & i SRR PP PP PP Shaft holder== = rrreereennnnnnnnnaaa, 1
L 113 M96002001 RARY MBXE v rerrrererneeaeaea e Screw MBXG rrrrrrrrerrrrnrrrnnnennnns 1
L114 M90421050 NEL DY R T PP Washer 4-:ceerrerrrnnnniiiiiiiiiiiaas, 4
L 115 M94006017 TITAITIR MAXG v e Safety socket bolt MAX16G:-«=xxxrxxvr-e 4
L 116 MH20A0273 YT e Clamp adapter: ==« rrrererrnenaean, 1
Y L 117 MA20A0650 FN T Knurled knobrsssrrrrreeniiniiininaans, 1
L118 MB61A0477 AR e Stopper:« -ttt 1
L 119 M91053020 D.\}j]l]yj-\y;\-_b(*:/“ MAXG rerrrreenrennnnnns Screw M4XB: - srrrrrrrrnnreannnnann 2
s L 120 MB62A5454 YLD ) e Clamp studs-=xrerererrrmrniiaan, 2
L 121 M95005017 BITAVTIR MEXT0 - evemeeeeeeeeee Safty socket bolt M5X10+= -+« e-eeneee 4
L 122 ME40A0426 BT SUPPOFt- == x s s s r s e s 2
L 123 M91056004 SW—PW7 794 FA %Y MAXT0- = -erereresese Screw MAXT0: = e -ererererereneeess 4
Y L 124 M90611060 B e Pinesrrrrerrrrent it 2
Y L 125 MS13A0572 I REN e e Spring s rr s 2
s L 126 MS02B0257 bR L R PR T PR TP Holder plate -« -«rererreremenneneienn. 2
L 127 M90859004 SW—PW7°37'f'J"\*7~:/° M3XGeeeerrrneennnns Screw M3XE: -+ rrrrrrrrrrennnnnnnnnnns 2
s L 128 MS12A0257 b0 R T R PP Clamp frame:==«-srerererrnnieiiaes 1
L 129 MH20A0272 /UL L R L Feed plate:-«=-rxsrrerrrmrrearenaaennns 1
L 130 M90511050 YR G Washer §eveerrrrrrrnnnnniiiiiniiiaas, 2
L 131 M95052021 AYAITFIFR I MBXG- - v e eeeerneneenens Socket bolt M5XG -« -« -xrereereeseeen 2
L 901 MH20E0105 MY IHZAT covvreeree s Clamp frame assy ===+ srerrereeneens 1
Y ENEPLK-E2010R: BB M ETRLES o
Y% indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 21 PLK-G2010R



M 5448 2 545(2)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(2)

—
N
N

R
@
[OTOTS/

123

22



[M]5M X H18(2)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(2)

Fig Eama—k m % Description =
no. Parts no. Amt. Req
M 101 M90504065 ENGRAT 4evvvnenennin E-type retaining ring 4=« -+=-x=xrorerens 2
M 102 MB62A1434 IFONOG (DAY FIFTIH) v reereeenens Air cylinder (with quick joint)««=======-+ 2
Y M 103 MB62A0975 AR IUR v Connecting link: === rr=rrererrreareaaen 2
M 104 M95037021 AYAYTFIRR FUR IS MEXTG -« v v vveeeeeee Bolt MOXT6G: v rrerrerenrererenenneneen 2
Y M 105 MB61A3454 YNYES e Shafterrrrrrrrrreesssiiniiianaans 2
M 106 MH20A0266 d—{j—ll/,\"_ ................................. Pushing IeVer .......................... 2
M 107 M91382045 FYR MB s e v NUL MB e s srrrmrrarrarsasaanaaeaanannns 2
M 108 MH20A0572 D) A SR P P PR Spring s s s 2
M 109 M94015021 OyAITFIFR b MAX20- - vvveeeeerennnns Socket bolt M4X20: = xerrerenrerreneens 2
M 110 M91007045 FYR MAerereeee i NUL M4 e ssrrrmrrarrarsanaanaaeaannnss 2
M 111 M90421050 SN R4 Washer 4+ rrrrrriiiiiiiiiininas, 2
M112 M91055020 OYAITFYERARY MAXA e v eveeeeiiniannns Screw MAX4 -+ s reerrerrinniininnnans 2
M 113 MH20A0308 AHTE e Clamp bracket: === r-rrereareeeaneaien, 1
M 114 MB62A0707 N = Hanger: =+« errrrermrrniinnn, 1
M 115 M91013004 SW-MW7'794FA’ XY MAXT0-weereeerneens Screw MAXT0:«xrreerrerereeeieaeen, 2
M 116 M95002017 BITAVTYR MEX120 s v veeveennneeaeees Safety socket bolt MEX12+: == xrevvrees 4
M 117 M90511050 S YN R G Washer 5errrrrrrrnniiiiiiinnnnnean, 4
s M 118 M90531060 IR R R R R R R PP PR PP = T 1
M 119 M94003017 BITAITIR MBXB - c v vvrreeeeeeeeeee Safety socket bolt M3XG: =+ +rxxxrrrennn: 4
Y% M 120 MB62A6477 AR e Stopper: - s s 4
M 121 MB62A0957 b b ey Fixed race ==+ rerrrroersrnnnaninnanns 2
s M 122 M94008070 Aeg—l T Slide bearing-««-xr rrrrrrarrara 4
M 123 M94001017 BITAVTYR MAXT0 r v v eveeeeeeeeeaeee Safety socket bolt MAX10« == xrevvrees 6
M 124 MB62A1957 FHIAR I —=R e Movable race - = rrrrrrresniiniann. 2
M 125 MH20A2957 j"{j—l]i—;{lj—x ............................. Fixed 1o - FE R O 1
Y ENIEPLK-E2010RE BEERERLET o
Y% indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 23 PLK-G2010R



T A I\
WIPER MECHANISM

103

102

7

124

24



NI A/ 8— ks

WIPER MECHANISM

Fig Z®H ZHHa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Reqg
N 101 MH20E0270 7]':/7|§*9‘/Z’f‘7?75 ........................... Stop switch assy =« rrrererererraeans 1
N 102 MH10A7339 j],\ ittt CoOver s rrerrrtansstaanaraaan sy 1
N 103 M91054004 SW-PW7°37’H"\*?~“/° MAXG v rrrnnnnnnnnnn, Screw M4X8: - rrrrrrrrrineennaaaans 3
N 104 A MH10E2519 DAN=YLI AR GZ oo Wiper solenoid assy = =+« rrreearerenn 1
N 105 M90865004 SW—PW7°37’H"\*?~:/“ M3X5eeeernnnnnnnnnns Screw M3X5 errrrrrressannannnnnnnnnns 4
N 106 MH10A1417 ]*AU ..................................... Rubber cushion =+ - rrrreeesnnnnninnnns 1
N 107 M90631050 be_ﬂ-h* Brrvcrrrnrrr i Washer G- rrrrrrrrrennniiiiiniians, 2
N 108 M90634050 ﬂ-h* .................................... Washer = = seerrrrr i, 1
N 109 MH10A0700 ,f* ...................................... Spring - rrrr 1
N 110 MH10A0915 ol e Ring:+ s rrrerrrean i, 1
N 111 MH10A5477 AR oo Stoppert« et 1
N 112 M90910033 U2 9/64(40)K A+ rrrrrrrnrnarnnennenn, Screw 9/64(40)X4  +rrrrerrarrarnaenaen, 3
N 113 MH10A0571 ‘71\’-*7_- ..................................... Connector s srrrrrrrrrraaaiaiiinnaas 1
N 114 M90932015 ta*:j*g*y\y;\—. 9/64(40)X9-r-vrrrrrrnrrnenn Screw 9/64(40)X9 - rrrrrrraraaaaaans 1
N 115 MH10A6910 I)‘Jy ...................................... Thread wiper connecting rodresrrrreaenns 1
N 116 MH10A0981 lj,f,\°_rj-r ................................ Wiper adapter- ===+ rorrareareaenaenns 1
N 117 M90901045 TR Q/B4(40) -+ rvrrrrrrrr i Nut 9/64(40) =+ rerrrrrrrnrearenennennss 1
N 118 MH10A0729 t*'}l\** .................................. Spring s rr s 1
N 119 M90908003  VILEFHY" 9/BA(40)XE: -- - rvrrmrerreensens Screw 9/64(40)X6 -« -xrrrerrerenese 2
N 120 MH10A5601 DAN =R YA e Wiper setting plate« -+« =s+reesrreeensn 1
N 121 M96002017 TITAVTYR MEXT2ceeveeeeeenaeenaenn Safety socket bolt MEX12:«+=xerrereres 2
N 122 MH10A1530 74,\°_:/*7 ................................ Wiper shaft- == rrrrererrrrareaaaen, 1
N 123 M90505065 Eﬂ]"’;‘l[ﬁ(') [ IR R R PP E—type retaining ring [ IR R PR 1
N 124 MH10A0980 I\ = e Wipers = s sreesrreean i 1
N 125 M90806002 EFAY 1/8(AA)KG v rrrmrrrnrenanennaennn Screw 1/8(44)XB - +rrrrrrerrarearnneans 1
N 126 M91305080 ]*At‘/ d) IR R P Rubber plug d) 13 e 1
N 127 MH20E1519 ARZIWAIUIAR YT eeeeeeeereeeeee e Thread release solenoid assy=+*++=**** 1
N 128 M90422050 Y B R Beree e Washer 4« eerrrrrrmnnnniiiiiiniians, 2
N 129 M90424053 ,\“j{,ﬂ-“t’“* R Spring washer 4« -+« rerrrrareaenaenne. 2
N 130 M91007045 FYR MG reereaee i NUt M4 eereerrrrrerrarsnesnesasannanss 3
N 131 M96010052 ﬂ-h* .................................... Washer = s sererr i, 1
N 132 M90421050 be_ﬂ-h* Qrvvrrrnnnniiii i Washer 4« eerrerrrmnnnniiiiiiiniinas, 2
N 133 A M90407022 AYATH b MAXT2:-eeeveeeeeerieeeeeen Hexagon head bolt M4X12:=«=xxxeeeeees 1
N 134 M90434060 B e = T 1
N 135 M90512065 E7J°7|‘)“7 Grrerii i E-type retaining ring 3= -x=rrorrereaeens 1
N 136 MH10A1701 ,\** ...................................... Spring - s s 1
*ENFPLK-E2010R#BAR S ERLET .
¥¢ indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 25 PLK-G2010R



[P] #& mikiE
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

_—————

T S —,
\
\
\
\

A

26



[Plia B t4E
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

Fig Z®H &&ma—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
Y P 101 MS03A2780 ;';",9* ..................................... Holder = s rrrerrnnnnnnnnnnennnnnananns 2
P 102 MH27A2780 ;';",9* ..................................... Holder =+ rrrrerrnnnnnnnnnneninnanaans 1
P 103 M91054004 SW-PW7 TY{FA LY MAXGrwwvvvvennnnnnn Screw MAXG -« rrrrrrrrrnreareaennanns 12
P 104 MH10A6740 JIJUR e Feltr orrrerrerrarsassansaesnnsansannans 1
P 105 MH10A5740 JIIUR e Feltr orrreorrerrarsansansaesnnsansannans 1
s P 106 MF80A0780 ;';",9* ..................................... Holder = s rrrernnnnnnnnnenninnaanans 3
P 107 M90573080 ]*Aty ¢5.7 .............................. Rubber plug ¢5_7 ...................... 2
P 108 MP40A1740 JJUR e Feltr orrrerrerrarsansansansnnsansannans 2
P 109 MH20E0688 IWNATERIE (FHAAYI) o vereere e Oil pipe assy (presser foot)- == ++=+x=+=++ 1
P 110 MH27E3688 WATERIT (AUA) - evremrrer e Oil pipe assy (circulation)« -+« ++=xx-+ 1
P 111 MH10A7740 JIJUR e Feltr orrrerrerrarsansansaesnnsansannans 1
s P 112 MFO00A2780 ;';",9* ..................................... Holder = s rrrernnnnnnnnneninnnaannns 1
P 113 MH20E 1688 IWATEEGS (WD) e eeemeeeeeeeeeeeee Oil pipe assy (needle bar)-«««=r+reereee 1
P 114 MH20E2688 IWATEEIT (AUYUYY) errrenrneninnnss Oil pipe assy (eccentric cam)++++=+++ 1
P 115 MH20A0740 JIJUR e Feltr orrrerrerransansansaesnnsansannans 1
P 116 ME18A2780 ;';",9* ..................................... Holder = s rrrersnnnnnnnnnneninnnanaans 1
P 117 M91071004 SW=MW7 FTLFA RS MAXG: - - xrxrrrrnnnes Screw MAXG -« rrrrrrrarenneeneenannnn 1
P 118 MH27A0780 ;';",9* ..................................... Holder = s rrrerennnnnnnnnnennneanaans 1
P 119 M94007099 'J"fl:l‘/7'}‘77° AB—GN-eeerrrrrnnnnnnnnnans, Nylon clip AB=BN ==« xc=ssrmseereennes, 2
P 120 M91056004 SW-PW7'794FA 1Y MAXT0-«+-meeemeenns Screw MAX10:weeeeerereenneeneanen, 4
% P 121 MN10A0135 77’37|~ .................................. Oil gauge = - =rrorrmrrrrrararaaa s, 2
P 122 MH20E3688 WATERIZ FRAYPTARI) e eeeeeereeeennn Oil pipe assy (presser foot bushing)- -+ 1
P 123 MH27A0500 ]*At‘/ ¢25 .............................. Rubber plug ¢ P IR R R 1
P 124 MF13A0135 77“37|;‘ .................................. Ol gauge =« = rorrmrrrrrrrar 1
P 125 MH27A0225 ’75\'-375’)1‘7' ................................. Floater= ==+ rrrrrrrrrsnnninnnnnnnnnanns 1
P 126 MH27A0691 \/]7713“117-‘7|~ .............................. Gasket for bottom coverr == s eserrean. 1
P 127 MH27A0516 \/]7/)1 ..................................... Bottom cover -  resrrrrasrrrannaiannan 1
P 128 M94003021 BYITFYER I MAXT2: o eeeeeeenen Socket bolt MAXT2: -+ x-eeesesesennnn 10
P 129 M91101085 Ol s e O—ringrre rrrrerrrrrassseanaaiaaaaans 1
P 130 M92004002 ta*:/ 5/1 6(24))(8 ........................ Screw 5/1 6(24))(8 ...................... 1
P 131 MNG60A0620 -J-/“]‘Jyl)\yf AB—BHN::eeerrrrrrnnnnnnnnnnnn, Nylon clip AB=5N ==« xrsrruseereeaen, 2
P 132 MH20E4688 WATERIT (AU) - eeremrrer e Oil pipe assy (circulation)« -« =« ++=xx-+ 1
P 133 MH20E5688 AT EEIT RS GARI)wwveereeermeeenees Oil pipe assy (hook shaft bushing)-«+--* 1
% P 134 MG30A0700 ‘7}|,7=\'-l\*?~ ................................. Spring s st 1
P 135 M91008035 AYFYFATEYRY Oil adjusting screw= === x==xr=ssraseen- 1
P 136 MH27E5688 ,\°,f7°71}|,|~7597'- ........................... Oil pipe complete: =+ rrrarrareaennen. 1
s P 137 MS10A1691 h 7\'7")|~ ................................... Gasket s rrrrrrrrerrani it 1
Y P 138 MS10A1742 77“37“9 .................................. Caprrrerrrrr s 1
P 139 MH27A0797 Py iy 2 N i R R TR PR PP Oil cover film (L) x=rrererermeriennnnas 1
P 140 MH27A1797 ;|;°r7_—1_7,m,1\5;\—.“ ............................. Oil cover film (R)--==rserrerrerrarneens 1
P 901 MH20A6339 7]-,“[,73,\“_751)17-. ............................ Oil cover assy - =  rrrrrrrrarerenanaen, 1
*ENIFPLK-E2010R#BARGRERLET .
¥¢ indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 27 PLK-G2010R



Q] E#R-BELERA R
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

(106)

_/;
/

8 /o
M m—
«

u—y
w
w

134
135

136
139\ 137

138

28



[QIEC#-BoE R %
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

Fig Z®H &&ma—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Reaq.
Q 101 M91606022 ByhITHIFE BUR b MIXTO- e eeveenenees Bolt M3X10: -+ -+ exeveeeseseeeeene 1
Q 102 MH10A1501 ;‘-_*/t\yx,{\y; ) CEE R R PP PP Detector Xrrrrrrrrrrrrrannnrannnnnannns 1
Q 103 MH10A0602 RS ERFY e Holdep: == rsrrerrersassansnnsnasannans 1
Q 104 MH20A0408 I;-‘J:/l\yl)f,f Xevrreonnannneaniniiiiannnannns Detector bracket Xr«rrrrreeenseeeeannns 1
Q 105 M91054004 SW-PW7 TY{FA %Y MAXGrwvvvvveennnnnn Screw MAXG -« rrrrrrnrrnrraeenennenns 13
Q 106 M94003099 ']"fl:l‘/7'}‘77° AB—3N::veerrrrrrnnnnnnnnannn, Nylon clip AB=3N=+«=xresrrmseereenaen, 3
Y% Q 107 ME20A0339 Y']"/tjl‘yi\'-ﬁl\°— ........................... Detector cover Ye errrrrsssssaaaaanaans 1
Y Q 108 ME10A2780 *:/‘,{97577-. ............................... Holder plate assy::=== = rrrrrerererene. 1
Q 109 MH27E2484 EUPYRAYF Yrrrerrorrnrenraneiiiiennanns Detector Y rrrrrrrrrerrarsnrsnnsnnnnns 1
Y% Q 110 ME20A0408 Y']"/“/J"}Q*’f ............................... Detector bracket Yessrrrrrrrenaannnnnns 1
Q111 M90316050 573;\—_171]* Grrrrraiiiiiii s Washer 3-rrrrrrrriniiiiiiininnneaas, 1
Q112 M93011021 BYBITFYER I MIX12:ceeeeeenenen Socket bolt M3X12: -+ +x v eeesesennnn 1
Q113 M91071004 SW-MW7'IVLFA LY MAXB---vrvrererenns Screw MAXE8 +srrrrreerrernnniiiinnnans 9
Q114 MH10A9601 x,f\y:ﬂdj\ylf,{l)z ............................. Micro switch bracket == ssserrssseeaass 1
Q 115 M90864004 SW-PW7'794FA Y M3X14-cxrmeeeneenns Screw M3X14:weerreerneennianieanen, 2
Q116 MH27E3484 TAIORAYFHIRT v eevrrrrara e, Micro switch assy «« = rrrrerrrenreenn 1
Q117 K14M19400102 JIFAPaF rrrerrererrerrnrenmnneiinnenanns Ferritic Corg= ==+ =rrrsrrersarrnesnnsnns 1
Q118 MH27B1339 PA N = e Print circuit board cover: - - s sssaanss 1
Q119 MH27A2601 REGLINIDL 2 R R R PR PR PR PR PR PR Connector panel -+« rrerarrreaeaeann 1
Q 120 MH10B2339 9*7\9_13,\“_ ............................... Duster cover = = srrssssssrsaaaannaaans 1
Q 121 MH10B1339 9*7\9_13,\“_ ............................... Duster cover = == srsssssssssaaaannaanns 1
Q 122 M91057004 SW-PW7'FYAFA RS MAX20 - = v rnveneens Screw MAX20: -« e xreneeneeeananns. 5
¥ Q 123 MBG60A0366 URYFT Y g e e s ereannei i Nyion bush® ==+ reessreeammmeianiiinnis 5
Q 124 M90409037 SW-PW p-J-,Qj{\:/“ MAXTQ: vvvrrreerrrnnnns Screw MAXT0 - rserrerrreernnnnnnnnnas 1
¥ Q125 MBG60A2352 YR FT Y qe e st Nyion bush® =+ reessrreanmreinniniinins 5
Q 126 M800G2SOL YUIARFINY PLK=G2-SOL: - -+ v rvvveerress Print circuit board PLK-G2-SOL:-+----- 1
Q127 MH10A3508 T IT UESYIAT AP e Connecting cable assy 15P -« «xxxreeee- 1
Q128 MH10A4508 T IT UESIIAT A2P e Connecting cable assy 12P -« xxxreeeee 1
¥ Q 129 MB62A0757 TG Plug: =« - ersrrremmrrennaaiana, 1
Q 130 MA30A0964 DY a— e Reducer: s rrrrrrrrsnssnnneennnnianns 2
Q 131 M91276004 SW-PW7'FY4FA R MAXB0- - +vvrmernesns Screw MAX30: -« exrererneeeananns. 4
Q 132 MH20A0567 :):1_7* .................................... TubE rrrrrrrrr st 1
Y Q 133 MA16A0495 Xt°—|‘“]‘/|‘ﬂ—3 ............................ Speed controlers =« xrrrrrrararaaaaan 1
Q 134 MH20A1567 :):1_7* .................................... TubErrrrrrrrrr st 1
Y% Q135 MA20A6571 4']”{1:7]"/ 2 PP Connector - rrrrrrsrrrrannanannanaann 1
Q 136 MH20A2567 :):1_7* .................................... TubE s rrereer s 1
Q 137 MH20A3567 :):1_7* .................................... TubE rrrrrrerr sttt 1
Q 138 MH20A4567 :):1_7* .................................... TubE rrrrrrerr sttt 1
Q 139 MH20A5567 :):1_7* .................................... TubE rrrrrrerr sttt 1
Q 901 MH27E0599 7‘-“‘/:/*/\**/7597'- ............................ Solenoid valve complete=«=r=x=xrereres 1

FENIEPLK-E2010REERRRERLET
Y% indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 29 PLK-G2010R



R 7—7JLE81%
TABLE & STAND

104

102

T

103

30



[R17—7 JLES &
TABLE & STAND

Fig Z®H &&ma—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Reaq.
R 101 MH20A0595 7‘-*/,[9 ..................................... Table LOp st 1
Y R 102 MBG60A3957 e Rajlsrrrerrrrenernsntnnnnnannanens 2
Y R 103 M90406040 PHIEIRY PABXBB-rrvvrrerreerrnnes Wooden screw ¢ 4.5X38:«««weeeeeeeeees 4
% R 104 MBG60A0719 t;\—.g*:j .................................... Drawer: - rrsresssesnsnnsaaaaaaaaannans 1
* R 105 MB60A1368 2\‘--\'119— ................................... Caster = rrrrrrrraerrtannaiiiiniannns 4
¥ R 106 K14M90451401 M)A Ik MBXBO -« -x-vvvvmenenenenennss Mounting bolt M8X60« - =+« -« -xxeruese 4
% R 107 M90710050 |~7:/11j-*j]** [ I Special washer 8-+ rrrrererariiiins 4
R 108 M90802053 INRY TR Brer v Spring washer 8« -+« xsrrerrareareaennss 4
R 109 M92008045 FUR MBrreeee e NUt M8 v rrrrrrrrsrsnnnennanennanennns 4
R 901 MH27E0150 ;‘-._‘,7759-7- ................................. Leg QASSY e 1

FENIEPLK-E2010REERRRERLET
Y% indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 31 PLK-G2010R



FTiEm)
ACCESSORIES(1)

101

120

32




[S1f+/mam(1)

ACCESSORIES(1)
Fig Z®H ZHHa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Reqg
Y% S 101 MS02A0128 SUUN) DPXTTHTI8 rrreereree e Needle DPX17#18 ++crerrreanniinnnnns 4
* S 102 MF25BO123 ;k t ‘/ ..................................... Bobb|n ................................. 3
S 103 MH10A0419 ;k*n*):/yj“i\ ................................ Rubber cushion = s rrrrseeesninnnnnns 6
S 104 MH10A3FUS [ ey S Y R Fuse 2.5A  rrrrrrrnannnnniinnnnnnnnss 1
S 105 MH10A2FUS Ea—R 20Ar rrrrrrrrrernratniaiaiaaaas Fuse 20A: - steerenssnsanensesnnsannas 1
S 106 MF17A0565 IR FAEAY e Speed command disk adjusting plate- - -+ 1
S 107 MH10A0613 iR i R T PP Head rest -  rrrrrrrreennnnnnnnnnnnnans,s 1
S 108 M95005017 BITAITIR MEX10 - e e Safety socket bolt M5X10- -« -xvrxevrss 4
Y S 109 MB60A2620 FAOUYYy 7 AB=TON- v rererrernnaennnnas Nylon clip AB=10N= =« +=rrreereaeneans 1
S 110 M91056004  SW-PW7'F4FA Y MAXIQ:+evveneesen SCrew MAXT0+«+xrerrrnresnrnnenns 2
Y S 111 MB60A1620 FAOUY97 AB=8N--rrrrrernrnennianin, Nylon clip AB=8N -« xrerremrrearennaen, 1
Y% S 112 MS05A1976 D‘)tlmk*'l)lf/? Brrrrrrrrnnaniiianaaaaaaaas Hexagonal wrench G« r=rererererenenss 1
Y% S 113 MS05A0976 D“}tlmk*")l/‘/? ettt Hexagonal wrench 5rrrerererererenenss 1
Y% S 114 MSO01A1976 D“}tlmk*")l/‘/? Qevernnnnnnnniiiiiiiiiiaas Hexagonal wrench 4:«-rreverererenenns 1
Y% S 115 MS02A2976 D“}tlmk*")l/‘/? Grrrrrrniiiiiiiii e Hexagonal wrench 3« rerererererenenns 1
Y% S 116 MS02A1976 D‘)tlmk*")l/‘/:f D Dttt Hexagonal wrench 2.5+ xxerererenenns 1
Y% S 117 MS02A0976 El“}tl?ﬂi*")l/‘/? Dttt Hexagonal wrench 2« rrererererenenss 1
S 118 MH10E0193 4*9;9*47597-. ............................. Cotton stand assy: r= = rrrrrrrersees 1
Y S 119 MBO02A1608 |C3,f,\°_ (93")) ............................ Screw driver (small)-« e errereeaeaenans 1
Y S 120 MB02A0608 |C3,f,\°_ (}JHJ) ............................ Screw driver (middle)s ==« s rerreraensn 1
Y S 121 MFO0A0608 |C3,f,\°_ (94) ............................. Screw driver (Iarge) .................... 1
Y S 122 MS02A0479 XI\O'J'13—17 ............................... Spanner 1317 rrrrrrrrreanenanaanns 1
¥ S 123 MM11A1479 ANTFT0=T14 v ereerereneniniiiinan., Spanner 10=14-++errrrenaraeiinaieins 1
¥ S 124 MS10A1976 AINFE=Q e e Spanner 8=9- s errrrria i 1
¥ S 125 MS10A2976 AINTFE—T e rereernnna it Spanner 6=7 - rerrrrrriarariian 1
¥ S 126 MF10A0149 FT TR Oiler= == rsreerenrnnsnnranesaesnnsanns 1
% S 127 MFO06A1620 17-\7\}7,\**/|$ ................................ Cable tigr = rrrrrrrresnrnnnniiaaaans 1
Y% S 128 MB60A0201 '7"7‘}7/\*‘/|~* ................................ Cable tigr = rrrrrrrresnrnnnniiaaaans 3
% S 129 M90306041 TEGRY T BAKIG e e e rrrmmeeeeeee e Wooden screw 3.1X16««xrrrrrrrrreeee. 6
* S 130 MBGOA0420 jT’{7 .................................... T|e ho|der .............................. 3
S 131 MH27A0409 rjlj,{;l;-“_:/* ............................... Up position gauge: =« = = rerererereens 1
S 132 MH27A6476 AR —H e Spacer -+  rrr 1
Y S 133 M90001043 17_"770”/ ................................... Stapler rrrrrrre 6
S 134 M90409037 SW-PW P'J'/\°$~‘/° MAXT1Q rreeernnnnnnnenns Screw MAXT0 s rrrrreerrnnnnnnnnnnnnns 1
Y% S 135 M91010089 D‘ﬂ]7‘}']"7|~ ................................ Socket s rrrrr i 1
Y% S 136 MA30A0571 '7‘/9‘7?"}3\'-“7_' ............................... Quickjoint .............................. 1
S 137 A MH50A0567 IFFa—7 rrerrrrrrr e Airtube - ssserr st 1
S 138 A MH25A3477 x“,\" .................................... Stopper: -ttt 1
¢ S 901 MB61E4691 ,\"\7;\—.*/.{2\”~ ................................ Clamp pad setr= - -srrrrrrmrrareasnaenns 1
*ENFPLK-E2010R#BAR S ERLET .
¥¢ indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 33 PLK-G2010R



ACCESSORIES(2)

R &2

101

34



[TIFEm(2)

ACCESSORIES(2)
Fig Z®H &&ma—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
* T 101 MSGOAOFSW 7‘\}|;x,f‘\}a'. ................................. FOOt SWitCh ............................ ‘I
T 102 M90806002 ta*:/ 1/8(44))(6 ......................... Screw 1/8(44)X6 ....................... 2
T 103 M90317050 jﬂ-“j]“?, Bt s Washer 3-ccerrrrrrrrnnnniiniians, 2
T 104 MH10A0160 7’”]“—|‘ .................................. Eye guard - = =reorrrrrrrrerarnninnn, 1
T 105 M91071004 SW-MW7'IVLFA LY MAXB---vrvrererenns Screw MAXE8 + s srrrreerrernnniiinnnnas 3
T 106 MH10A7601 FAN =N MR e Eye guard bracket:=«=-+«-ssrsreearennns 1
T 107 MH10A8601 RS TG Mounting plate= =« +reesrrreeasaeannn. 1
T 108 M91054004 SW-PW7'IYLFA LY MAXB -+ rvrvrnrnrnne: Screw MAX8: ++rrrresrrersnnniiannnnans 2
T 109 MH10A0435 /:/“,(9 .................................... Support plate: = e rrrrrre e 2
T 110 MH10A0418 EYY T e Hinge rubber: -« rsrerereremeneiennan, 2
T111 MH10A0770 EUY A =R Hinge base - -  rorerererrnnieniiene, 2
T112 M95002020 5‘77]771"7#4‘}*:/’ MEXGrrrerrrennrrnannnns Screw MBXB e srrrrrrrraereannnnannns 2
T113 MH10A7454 eV D Hinge shaft: = «rrrrererernnnnnnen, 2
T 1 14 M90835050 '77:/‘\' ..................................... Washer ................................ 4
T 115 M98087021 BYBYTFYEHR b MBXEE -« v v vreerenenen Socket bolt MBX55 -« =« +xxxxererereesen 4
Y T 116 MA20A0734 BN = e Polyethylene cover:== r=rrsresresenen. 1
Y T 117 M90001043 x7-.‘77°”, ................................... Stapler rrrrrrre 4
T118 MH27A0131 77*7‘)/7 .................................. Oil pan-rrorererrrrere s 1
Y T 119 MF20A0130 77’35‘/ .................................. Oil bottler = srrrrrrrrrsnnnnnnnnnnn, 1
Y T 120 MB61A0797 ;[;3‘7,”[,[\ ................................. Film sheetr -+ rseerrnrreennniinnnnann 1
Y T 121 MB61A5601 [ ARV IN) DL R Filter regulater adapter-----«---==+-==++ 1
* T 122 M90409041 ?”,{7*:/* 45X20 .......................... SCreW 45X20 .......................... 2
s T 123 ME40A0963 7“[,1)”/;\-_*1[/_9 (x-;_\y#) ................... Filter regulator ......................... 1
T 124 M90511050 Ej];\—_ﬂ-j]* [ IR R R R R E R Washer 5errrrrrrrianiiiiiiinnnnneas, 2
T125 M95003017 EITAVTYR MEXBr e v v veeeeneaeeeieeaea Safety socket bolt M5X8«+«=-evrrennen: 2
Y T 126 MA20AS8571 Lj]*g\y;\—.“; ................................. L-type quick joints«=xererererraraenanns 1
T 127 MH10A1508 I;-_7°J|/ (pF:E_I)z) ........................... Cable (PF motor)-=«xxs=rrreerrreneennns *
T 128 MH20A0508 =7l (PFE—4) CEJ--reerrrrererernens Cable (PF motor) for CE= === r=rererese *
T 129 MH10A2508  7—=7 I (SOLEN YT U J)vvvrrerreeeesss Cable (SOL power): ===« xxxrsessessesss *
T 130 MH27A1508 =7 (SOLAN YT YY) CETYerrvvveenes Cable (SOL power) for GE- = «++=«+-+- *
¥ T 131 M97320099 ="l (SOLFN U YT ) v rvverreeeneees Cable (SOL signal pulse)-====«xx===ex-- 1
T 901 MH10E5508 XYIVA=8 =7 yh-rrerre e XY encoder cable set -+ rrrrrrrraananns 1
T 902 MH10E3508 XY{_’)"T_7“}HZ‘7|‘ ......................... XY motor cable sets s rrrerrreaniiiaan 1
F) N—=UFN—=T127~T130[&. CFIRMEIC LY RERBENELYET,
Remarks) For part No.T127~T130, an attached form is different according to the region.
C R At ECEEEZFR<Hhi ECFEE
Region xcept EC EC nations
T127 1 -
T128 - 1
T129 1 -
T130 - 1
*ENIFPLK-E2010R#BARGRERLET .
¥¢ indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 35 PLK-G2010R



AFTai—y
OPTION PARTS

., 45

. 4.5

114,115,116, 117 118

119 120

104,105 106, 107, 108

\

126

129

109, 110

113

.

F—
N
(éa]




[U1ATavii—y
OPTION PARTS

Fig Z®H ZHHa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Reqg
% U 101 MS02A0101 AR DTG Needle plate @ 1.6 xxxerrrrrereaeenss, 1
Y U 102 MS02A2101 AR P26 Needle plate 2.6 +xxxrrrrrerrarenss, 1
% U 103 MV35A0106 BIAYL p3rrerrrerrer, Presser foot (93w rererererrerienen. 1
U 104 MV30A0256 ThAyL ¢3 .............................. Presser foot d) Brorrrnni i 1
U 105 MV30A1256 Thiyz d) AR PR PR PR PR Presser foot d) AR R PP 1
U 106 MB10M0256 —J—jm—-lfl ¢3.3 ............................. Presser foot d) B3 et 1
% U 107 MS03A0256 FHAYTL P3ererererereriies Presser foot (93 rererrrrrrsrranniene. 1
% U 108 MSO03A1256 FHAYT P2-cerererereriiiiens Presser foot (92« rerererrmrenniens. 1
% U 109 MA35A0256 FHAYL P3rvrvrererrriries Presser foot (93w rerrrrrrerrnnnene. 1
s U110 MA35A1256 ThAyL ¢2 .............................. Presser foot d)z ....................... 1
Uil MA21A0256 ThAyL ¢ D e s Presser foot d) P LR R PR 1
Uuiti2 MA21A1256 'J'tl?]"'j’l ¢2.5 ............................. Presser foot ¢2.5 ...................... 1
U113 MG42A0181 ARTUFA (FYRITD) - rvvvveeeeee e Thread guide (for heavy)-==«-«=reeee 1
Y% U114 MN10A3245 IVA{NF ¢1x11 ......................... Spring ¢1x11 .......................... 1
U115 MF23C0245 I‘/7\’fl\*$ ¢1.6X11 ....................... Spring ¢1.6X11 ........................ 1
Uuitie MN52A1245 I*/xz{,\’* ¢1.zx13 ....................... Spring ¢1.2X13 ........................ 1
U11l7 A MH10A1245 IVAAND QIX1B5rrrernrrrennranannnans Spring G 1X18.5 ceerrrerarareaniainnn. 1
U118 MH10E1210 FAVEYFIIRT oo Thread tension regulator assy:««**++*-" 1
s U 119 MSO03A0181 ART U A e Thread guide: === = rrrrrerererernnaens 1
s U120 MS10A0180 ART U A e Thread guide: === = rrrrrerererrennnns 1
U 121 K14M94319012 JRHH 12P +errerrerenrnnenneniiinenennn. Connecter 12P -«  rrerrerrnernesnnennss 1
U 122 K14M96821809 FAOVF4Y7 12P - erererneneiiiiiiniaann. Nylon cap 12P =« rerrerrareaeenennn. 1
U 123 K14M94319015 IR 18P« rxreer vt Connector 15P s e rrinnn i, 1
U 124 K14M96822602 FAOUF4Y7 18P erererneniiiiiiant, Nylon cap 15P -« «ssrrrerrareareaennn. 1
U 125 K14M77014710 4=3Fbrererrrrrnrerenmnnenneniiiinaanne, Terminal-«--exrerrerrarrarannanennnnnns 1
U 126 MB61E1105 YMYIIIRT (FHFY)rrrrrrrrrrrreeeees Clamp frame complete (blank)-«««==++--- 1
% U 127 MB61A0762  FThAHIA9 QT AN FEITY)-ereeeerenen Clamp plate (with ling): === =-xeeeeee 1
Y% U 128 MB61A1762 FhAYIA8 QTN ¥t FY)veeeeeeeeeeeens Clamp plate == =rsrrrererrmrerannnans 1
U 129 MH20A1272 TOULR (FFTF) e eeereeeree e Feed plate (blank) = =xxrseerrmmerennenns 1
Y ENIEPLK-E2010REL BEERERLET .
Y% indicates PLK-E2010R common parts. 37 PLK-G2010R



%5l
INDEX~1

EB&Ra-
Parts No.

N
Page

Fig
No.

EB &R
Parts No.

)
Page

Fig
No.

EB&ma-1
Parts No.

~
Page

Fig
No.

EB&ma-1
Parts No.

~
Page

Fig
No.

K14M19400102
K14M77014710
K14M90451401
K14M94319012
K14M94319015
K14M96821809
K14M96822602
M70535065
M800G2SOL
M860A0FSW
M90001043

1
M90204060
M90306041
M90316050
M90317050

1
M90337065
M90406040
M90406064
M90407022
M90409037

1

1
M90409041
M90421050

1

1

1
M90422050

1
M90424053
M90434060
M90500085
M90504065
M90505065

1
M90511050

—_ s - - —

M90511065
M90512050
1
M90512065
M90531060
M90573080
M90600085
M90604065
M90605010
M90611060
M90631050
1

wor P29 s
wor P37 s
s P31 s
wor P37 s
wor P37 s
wor P37 s
wor P37 s
s PD
wor P29 s
wor P39 s
wor P33 s
wor P30 s
s PD
wor P33 s
wor P29 s
o P19 e
wor P30 s
s P9
s P31 s
s P9
wor P25 s
s P9
wor P29 s
wor P33 s
wor P30 s
o P13 e
s P21 s
wor P23 s
wor P25 s
o P19 e
wor P25 s
wor P25 s
wor P25 s
s P9
wor P23 s
o P15 e
wor P25 s
o P13 e
-
o P19 e
s P21 s
wor P23 s
wor P39 s
w P3
-
o P19 e
wor P25 s
wor P23 s
s P27 s
o P15 e
-
w P3
s P21 s
w P3
o P15 e

Hohok

Hohok

Sk

Sk

Sk

Sk

Sk

Sk

Sk

Q 117
U125
R 106
Uit
U123
U122
U124
C 105
Q 126
T 101
S 133
T 117
C 135
S 129
Q1M
K 104
T 103
E 103
R 103
E 150
N 133
E 112
Q124
S 134
T 122
G 104
L114
M 111
N 132
K121
N 128
N 129
N 134
E 131
M 101
H119
N 123
G110
J 124
K 135
L 130
M 117
T 124
B 126
F 118
K 142
N 135
M 118
P 107
H 108
F 115
B 131
L 124
B 136
H 133

M90631050
M90632050
M90634050
M90710050
M90800086
M90802053
M90803010
M90804086
M90806002
1
M90814004
M90815002
M90816004
1
M90835050
M90836050
M90856004
M90859004
1
1
M90862004
M90864004
M90865004
M90883080
1
M90901002
M90901045
M90902011
M90906003
M90907010
M90908003
1
1
M90909003
M90910033
M90913001
M90920002
M90921002
M90922002
M90932015
M90939002
M90990002
1
1
M91001075
M91007045
1
M91008035
M91010089
M91011004
1
1
M91013004
M91053020
1

wor P25 s
o P15 e
wor P25 s
w P31
w P11
w P31
-
o P11 e
wor P25 s
wor P39 s
o P19 e
w P9
o P13
o P19 e
wor P39 s
w P9

w P3

w P7

w P15
w P21
w P7

wor P29 s
wor P25 s
w P3
w P9
w P5
wor P25 s
o P15 e
w P3
-
w P3
o P15 e
wor P25 s
o P13 e
wor P25 s
-
w P5
-
o P15 e
wor P25 s
w P5
w P3
w P7
w P9
o P19 e
wor P23 s
wor P25 s
s P27 s
wor P33 s
w P3
w P5
-
wor P23 s
w P5
w P9

Sk

Hohk

Hohk

Sk

Sk

Sk

Hohk

Sk

Sk

Sk

Sk

Sk

N 107
H 104
N 108
R 107
F 125
R 108
J 109
F 132
N 125
T 102
K 101
E 134
G 101
K117
T 114
E 138
B 129
D 101
H 138
L 127
D111
Q 115
N 105
B 103
E 128
C 136
N 117
H 135
B 119
J 130
B 112
H 122
N 119
G121
N 112
J 127
C 101
J 133
H 113
N 114
C 104
B 130
D 106
E 142
K 129
M 110
N 130
P 135
S 135
B 114
C 132
J 131
M 115
C 117
E 119

M91053020
M91054004

M91055020

1
M91056004

1

1

1
M91057004
M91058020
M91060021
M91071004

1

1

1
M91084004
M91101085
M91107045
M91110045
M91111015
M91117002
M91118002
M91119002
M91127015
M91150003
M91151010
M91182080
M91200086
M91201045
M91202045
M91212015
M91276004
M91304080

1
M91305080
M91331004
M91333004
M91382045
M91400010
M91501022
M91501085
M91502045
M91506001
M91512022
M91553015
M91572045
M91602001
M91602020
M91602046
M91603003

o P21 s
w P3
w P5
wor P25 s
wor P27 s
wor P29 s
wor P39 s
o P13 e
wor P23 s
-
s P21 s
s P27 s
wor P33 s
wor P29 s
-
o P19 e
w P3
wor P27 s
wor P29 s
wor P30 s
w P5
wor P27 s
-
-
-
-
o P11 e
w P9
o P13 e
w P5
-
w P3
o P11 e
-
-
-
wor P29 s
w P3
o P19 e
wor P25 s
w P5
w P3
wor P23 s
w P7
-
w P5
-
o P15 e
-
o P15 e
o P15 e
w P9
o P11 e
w P5
o P15 e

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

L 119
B 106
C 129
N 103
P 103
Q 105
T 108
G 126
M 112
J 102
L 123
P 120
S 110
Q 122
H 129
K120
B 102
P 117
Q 113
T 105
C 146
P 129
J 107
J 126
J 113
J 111
F 121
E 152
G 130
C 119
J 103
B 108
F 104
J 118
J 134
J 138
Q 131
B 104
K 141
N 126
C 128
B 111
M 107
D 112
J 120
C 138
J 122
H 107
J 123
H117
H 132
E 140
F 127
C 121
H 131

M91606001
1
1
M91606022
M91609020
M91610046
M91650020
1
M91651020
M91690015
M91691015
M91802006
M91910080
M92004002
M92008045
M93004021
M93011021
M93016050
M93202047
M93220035
M94001001
1
M94001017
1
M94001037
M94002017
1
M94003017
1
M94003021
M94003099
M94005022
M94006017
M94006052
M94007099
M94008017
M94008045
M94008070
M94009021
M94015021
M94024017
M94040021
1
M95001017
M95002017
1
1
1
M95002020
1
1
M95003017
M95004017
M95004020
1

w P9
-
o P15 e
wor P29 s
w P9

w P5

w P9

w P11
w P13
-
o P15 e
w P9
w P3
wor P27 s
s P31 we
o P19 e
wor P29 s
w P9
o P15 e
o P15 e
o P13 e
o P19 e
o P13 e
wor P23 s
s P21 s
w P3
o P19 e
o P19 e
wor P23 s
wor P27 s
wor P29 s
w P3
s P21 s
-
s P27 s
o P19 e
s P21 s
wor P23 s
o P13 e
wor P23 s
-
o P13 e
o P19 e
w P21
w P3

w P11
w P17
wor P23 s
w P5
w P9
wor P39 s
wor P39 s
o P19 e
w P5
w P9

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Hohk

Hohok

Hohok

Hohk

Sk

Hohok

Hohok

Hohok

Sk

Hohok

Sk

Sk

E 141
F 102
H 144
Q 101
E 110
C 144
E 116
F 110
G 119
H 114
H 125
E 139
B 105
P 130
R 109
K 103
Q112
E 105
H 102
H 101
G 108
K 127
G 131
M 123
L 101
B 141
K 109
K113
M 119
P 128
Q 106
B 138
L 115
J 108
P 119
K114
L 107
M 122
G 103
M 109
J 139
G114
K 126
L 104
B 118
F117
J125
M 116
C 115
E 121
T112
T 125
K 134
C 134
E 136

38



%5l

INDEX-2
B&I-F A=Y Fig | &&3I-F A=Y Fig | &&aI-F A=Y Fig | &&I-F A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
M95004020 «+ P13 «w« G 129 | MB60A2620 +« P33 w« S 109 [ MF13A0135 s« P27 « P 124 | MH10A0530 « P9 .« E 137
7 wr P15 v H 121 | MB60A3957 s P31 e R 102 | MF13A0191 s« P5 s« C 113 | MH10A0553 « P5 .« C 147
M95005017 w+ P21 ws L 121 | MB61A0458 s P7 w« D 103 | MF13A0192 wx P5 w C 111 | MH10AO0571 s P25 o N 113
7 wr P33« S 108 | MB61A0477 s P21 v« L 118 | MF13A0350 s« P5 s« C 114 | MH10A0572 « P9 . E 148
M95005021 ws P19 ws K 137 | MB61A0762 s+« P37 v« U 127 | MF13A0452 +« P11« F 133 | MH10A0584 .« P5 .« C 130
M95006021 «+ P19 w K 143 | MB61A0797 s« P3 w« B 134 | MF13A0456 «« P11 « F 103 | MH10A0602 . P29 .« Q 103
M95013021 w« P19 e K 111 1 o P35 o T 120 | MF13A0551 s P5 s C 102 | MH10A0613 4 P33 wx S 107
M95014017 w+ P13 wx G 109 | MB61A1762 s« P37 w« U 128 | MF13A0572 s« P5 wx C 112 | MH10A0626 + P15 e H 112
M95037021 «+ P23 «w« M 104 | MB61A3454 .« P23 +« M 105 | MF13A0683 «« P11 « F 134 | MH10A0663 « P9 .« E 129
M95052021 w+ P21 w L 131 | MB61A5601 s+« P35 s« T 121 [ MF13A0750 w« P5 w C 106 | MH10A0682 +«« P9 .« E 111
M96001005 «+ P9 w E 125 | MB61E0434 s P17 ws J 902 | MF13A0767 «« P9« E 126 | MH10A0691 « P3 .« B 109
7 o P21 o L 111 | MB61E1105 s P37 w« U 126 | MF13A0793 s+« P5 s« C 108 | MH10A0694 .« P9 . E 108
M96001017 «+ P9 w E 102 | MB61E4691 s« P33 w« S 901 [ MF13A0950 «« P5 « C 103 | MH10A0700 .« P25 « N 109
7 w P13 v« G 111 | MB62A0707 s« P23 v« M 114 | MF13A1456 s« P11« F 131 | MH10A0722 +« P9 .« E 145
M96001020 «+ P13 «w« G 118 | MB62A0757 s« P29 +« Q 129 | MF13A1683 «« P11« F 107 | MH10A0729 . P25 « N 118
M96002001 «+ P21 w L 113 | MB62A0921 s« P21 w« L 105 | MF13A2191 w P5 w C 110 | MH10A0742 .« P3 .« B 107
M96002017 «+ P3 w B 137 | MB62A0957 s« P23 w« M 121 | MF13A2767 s« P11« F 111 | MH10A0750 +« P9 .« E 109
7 w P25 v N 121 | MB62A0975 s« P23 v« M 103 | MF13A4750 s« P11« F 108 | MH10A0760 s P15 o H 143
M96003070 «+ P21 w L 109 | MB62A1434 s P23 s M 102 | MF13A9750 « P11« F 101 | MH10A0763 «« P15« H 116
M96008017 w+ P3 «w B 122 | MB62A1957 s+« P23 s« M 124 | MF13E1767 w P11 w F 902 | MH10A0767 s P19 e K 131
7 wre P11 o F 116 | MB62A5454 .« P21 w« L 120 | MF13E6456 «« P11 « F 901 | MH10A0770 ws P35 wse T 111
M96010052 «+ P25 «w« N 131 | MB62A6477 +« P23 »« M 120 | MF17A0565 «« P33 «« S 106 | MH10A0830 « P3 .« B 110
M96011017 w« P15 s H 134 | ME10A0571 s P19 v K 128 | MF17A1476 «« P9« E 104 | MH10A0848 . P19 o K 125
M97320099 «+ P35« T 131 | ME10A2780 s+« P29 +« Q 108 | MF17A2476 «« P9« E 107 | MH10A0915 .« P25 « N 110
M98016050 «+ P15 «w« H 136 | ME10A7910 s« P15 w« H 126 | MF20A0130 s« P35« T 119 | MH10A0920 + P19 o K 105
M98087021 ws P35 w« T 115 | ME18A2780 s« P27 ws P 116 | MF20A0229 « P11« F 120 | MH10A0980 .« P25 « N 124
MA16A0495 « P29 «w Q 133 | ME20A0120 +« P11 w« F 124 | MF23C0245 o P37 « U 115 | MH10A0981 s P25 « N 116
MA16A0621 «w P17 w J 141 | ME20A0339 +« P29 «« Q 107 | MF25B0123 wx P11« F 123 | MH10A1245 s P37 e U 117
MA20A0650 «+ P21 « L 117 | ME20A0352 +« P3 +« B 116 1 wr P33 v S 102 | MH10A1252 s P13 e G 120
MA20A0734 +x P35 « T 116 | ME20A0408 «+ P29 w+ Q 110 [ MF60A0700 s P15 v H 142 | MH10A1352 s P13 e G 125
MA20A0781 w+ P21 w L 103 | ME20A0915 s« P17 v« J 137 | MF70A1180 «x P5 w C 133 | MH10A1407 « P13 « G 105
MA20A5571 ws P17 w J 140 | ME20EO477 s+« P17 v« J 119 | MF80AQ0780 s« P27 « P 106 | MH10A1417 . P25 .« N 106
MA20A6571 « P29 «w Q 135 | ME25A0682 +« P9 «« E 151 [ MG30A0700 s« P27 « P 134 | MH10A1454 . P19 o K 133
MA20A8571 ws P35 w« T 126 | ME40OA0426 +« P21 w« L 122 | MG30A0740 s« P15« H 124 | MH10A1456 « P9 .« E 113
MA21A0256 «+ P37 « U 111 | ME4OA0963 +« P35 w« T 123 | MG42A0181 wx P9« E 133 | MH10A1501 s P29 .« Q 102
MA21A1256 «+ P37 « U 112 | MFOOA0391 s« P17 ws J 136 1 wr P37 v U 113 | MH10A1508 s P35 e T 127
MA30A0571 «s P33 « S 136 | MFOOA0608 s« P33 w« S 121 [ MG43A0181 s« P5 wx C 145 | MH10A1530 s P25 o N 122
MA30A0964 .« P29 « Q 130 | MFOOA1392 s« P17 v« J 110 | MG43A1181 wx P3 wx B 113 | MH10A1683 « P13 « G 128
MA35A0256 «+ P37 « U 109 | MFOOA1477 s P17 we J 121 | MG44E0125 w P11 o F 122 | MH10A1694 « P9 .« E 106
MA35A1256 «+ P37 « U 110 | MFOOA1527 s« P17 ws J 101 [ MG75A0265 s« P15 « H 106 | MH10A1701 s P25 .« N 136
MBO02A0608 «+ P33 « S 120 | MFOOA1603 s+« P17 ws J 128 | MG75A1476 «« P5 w C 127 | MH10A1722 . P9 .« E 120
MBO02A1608 «+ P33 « S 119 | MFO0A2780 +« P27 v« P 112 | MH10A0160 s« P35 « T 104 | MH10A1740 s P13 e G 123
MB10M0256 «« P37 «»« U 106 | MFOOA8910 s« P17 ws J 112 | MH10A0194 +x P5 wx C 116 | MH10A1741 wx P15 ws H 141
MB25E0351 ws P17 w J 901 | MFO1EO0350 s« P11 w« F 903 [ MH10A0245 «« P5 «« C 148 | MH10A1750 +« P9 .« E 115
MB60A0201 «+ P33 « S 128 | MFO1EQ411 s P17 v J 117 | MH10A0252 « P13« G 117 | MH10A1758 s P19 o K 136
MBG60A0366 «+ P29 « Q 123 | MF02A0834 .+« P17 w« J 104 | MH10A0267 «« P15 « H 109 | MH10A1848 . P13 «w G 115
MB60A0420 «+ P33 « S 130 | MFO6A1620 +« P33 w« S 127 | MH10A0283 «« P15 « H 120 | MH10A1850 s P13 e G 112
MB60A0429 .« P19 «w« K 116 | MF10A0149 s+« P33 w« S 126 | MH10A0348 «« P5 « C 107 | MH10A1920 +« P19 « K 110
MB60AO719 «« P31 «« R 104 | MF10A0181 +w« P5 w« C 131 [ MH10A0364 «« P9« E 127 | MH10A1956 « P15 o H 127
MB60A0778 «+ P19 e K 123 | MF10A0187 s+« P5 s C 139 [ MH10A0416 «« P9« E 146 | MH10A2181 +« P5 .« C 149
MB60A1368 «+ P31 «« R 105 | MF10A0325 +« P9 +«« E 143 | MH10A0417 «x P5 « C 118 | MH10A2476 .+« P13 « G 106
MB60A1429 .« P19 w K 115 1 o P15 o H 118 | MH10A0418 ws P35« T 110 | MH10A2508 « P35 w T 129
MB60A1620 «+ P33 « S 111 | MF10A0553 +« P5 +«« C 140 [ MH10A0419 « P33 « S 103 | MH10A2708 .+ P13 e G 132
MB60A2352 «+ P29 « Q 125 | MF10A0555 s+« P5 w« C 124 | MH10A0435 « P35 « T 109 | MH10A2722 . P13 «w G 107
MB60A2601 « P19 w K 119 | MF10A0709 s+« P5 s« C 137 | MH10A0456 «« P9 « E 114 | MH10A2740 .« P15 .« H 140
39 PLK-G2010R



%5l

INDEX-3

B&I-F A=Y Fig | &&3I-F A=Y Fig | &&aI-F A=Y Fig | &&@3I-F A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
MH10A2833 «+ P13 «w G 127 | MH20A0572 s+« P23 s« M 108 | MH27A0228 o« P15 « H 128 | MN10A3245 . P37 « U 114
MH10A2956 «+ P15 «w H 139 | MH20A0595 s« P31 «»« R 101 [ MH27A0361 «« P3 « B 120 | MN35A0628 .« P15 « H 137
MH10A2FUS «+ P33 « S 105 | MH20A0601 +« P7 «« D 102 [ MH27A0409 « P33 « S 131 | MN52A1245 . P5 .« C 142
MH10A3181 «« P5 w« C 150 | MH20A0740 s« P27 w« P 115 | MH27A0420 +« P3 «« B 121 1 we P37 v U 116
MH10A3390 «+ P13 «« G 116 | MH20A0758 s+« P19 w« K 140 [ MH27A0454 «« P3 « B 125 | MN60A0620 «« P27 s P 131
MH10A3476 «+ P13 « G 113 | MH20A0776 +« P3 +«« B 142 | MH27A0456 «« P9« E 123 | MN70A1780 s P13 e G 122
MH10A3508 «« P29 «w« Q 127 | MH20A0778 s« P21 ws L 102 | MH27A0500 s« P27 s P 123 1 we P15 e H 123
MH10A3FUS «+ P33 « S 104 | MH20A0833 i« P13 w« G 124 | MH27A0516 s« P27 w P 127 | MN70A2456 .« P11 .« F 109
MH10A4508 .« P29 « Q 128 | MH20A0849 4+« P3 +«« B 101 [ MH27A0523 «« P11« F 112 | MP40A1740 s P27 « P 108
MH10A4572 « P13 « G 133 | MH20A0887 s+« P17 v« J 114 | MH27A0600 «« P5 « C 120 | MSO1A0155 « P9 .« E 144
MH10A4750 « P9 « E 901 | MH20A0892 s+« P17 v« J 115 [ MH27A0650 «« P3 « B 123 | MSO1A1976 .+« P33 « S 114
MH10A5477 w P25 «w« N 111 | MH20A0957 s+« P19 s« K 102 [ MH27A0660 «« P9« E 130 | MS02A0101 s P37 w U 101
MH10A5601 «s P25 «w« N 120 | MH20A1272 s P37 w« U 129 | MH27A0664 «« P9 « E 132 | MS02A0128 .« P9 .« E 135
MH10A5740 «« P27 « P 105 | MH20A1339 s P7 s D 109 [ MH27A0691 s P27 4 P 126 1 o P33 o S 101
MH10A5910 ws P15 s H 115 | MH20A1390 s+« P19 w« K 138 | MH27A0692 «« P21 « L 108 | MS02A0463 .« P15 « H 902
MH10A6740 « P27 « P 104 | MH20A1429 .+« P3 «« B 135 | MH27A0742 «« P3 « B 139 | MS02A0479 .« P33 «w S 122
MH10A6910 ws P25 «w« N 115 | MH20A1455 +w« P21 v« L 112 | MH27A0770 s« P11« F 119 | MS02A0976 .+ P33 e S 117
MH10A7339 «+ P25 «w« N 102 | MH20A1476 +« P7 «« D 115 [ MH27A0780 « P27 « P 118 | MS02A1101 s P3 o B 132
MH10A7454 s P35 «w« T 113 | MH20A1477 s+« P19 we K 107 | MH27A0797 s« P27 s P 139 | MS02A1976 .+« P33 « S 116
MH10A7601 «s P35« T 106 | MH20A1523 s« P19 ws K 139 [ MH27A0833 «x P9« E 147 | MS02A2101 s P37 e U 102
MH10A7740 ws P27 w P 111 | MH20A1567 s« P29 +« Q 134 | MH27A1339 «x P3 « B 143 | MS02A2976 .« P33 « S 115
MH10A8601 «+ P35 «« T 107 | MH20A1601 +« P7 +« D 105 [ MH27A1450 « P11 « F 106 | MS02B0257 .« P21 « L 126
MH10A9601 « P29 «w Q 114 | MH20A1758 i« P19 w« K 144 | MH27A1454 «u P9« E 149 | MSO3A0181 s P37 e U 119
MH10B1339 «+ P29 «w Q 121 | MH20A1957 s« P19 v K 112 [ MH27A1508 s« P35 o T 130 | MS03A0256 .« P37 « U 107
MH10B2339 « P29 « Q 120 | MH20A2339 +« P7 +« D 110 [ MH27A1650 «« P3 « B 128 | MS03A0262 .« P15 « H 110
MH10EO193 «+ P33 « S 118 | MH20A2359 s+« P7 w« D 107 | MH27A1797 s« P27 w P 140 | MSO3A0703 .« P15« H 103
MH10E0210 «+ P5 « C 903 | MH20A2390 s« P21 w« L 106 | MH27A1849 .« P3 « B 140 | MS03A1256 .« P37 « U 108
MH10E0285 «+ P15 «w H 901 | MH20A2476 +« P7 +« D 116 | MH27A2454 .« P11 « F 113 | MS03A1572 w P15« H 105
MH10E0456 «+ P9 « E 902 | MH20A2477 s+« P19 s« K 108 | MH27A2456 «« P9« E 903 | MS03A2780 s P27 «w P 101
MH10E1210 w+ P37 w U 118 | MH20A2567 +« P29 +« Q 136 | MH27A2601 «« P29 « Q 119 | MSO05A0976 .+« P33 «w S 113
MH10E2519 «« P25 «w« N 104 | MH20A2957 s« P23 w« M 125 | MH27A2750 s« P9« E 122 | MSO5A1976 s P33 e S 112
MH10E2848 «+ P9 « E 101 | MH20A3339 s+« P7 w« D 113 | MH27A2780 s« P27 « P 102 | MSO7A0180 s P17 e J 132
MH10E3508 «+ P35 w« T 902 | MH20A3476 +« P19 ws K 122 | MH27A3456 «« P11 « F 114 | MSO7A0782 s P17 e J 105
MH10E5508 «+ P35 «« T 901 | MH20A3477 s+« P19 ws K 124 | MH27A4456 «« P11 « F 904 | MSO7A0836 .« P17 «w J 106
MH20A0230 «+ P9 « E 117 | MH20A3567 +« P29 «« Q 137 | MH27A4750 « P11 « F 105 | MSO7A1603 s P17 e J 135
MH20A0257 «+ P7 « D 104 | MH20A4339 s+« P7 +« D 114 | MH27A5750 «« P11 w F 130 | MS10A0180 s P37 « U 120
MH20A0266 «+ P23 « M 106 | MH20A4567 +« P29 +« Q 138 | MH27A6476 «« P33 « S 132 | MS10A0451 .« P11 o F 126
MH20A0272 «+ P21 w L 129 | MH20A5339 s« P7 w« D 117 | MH27B1339 s« P29 « Q 118 | MS10A0572 s P17 e J 116
MH20A0273 «+ P21 w L 116 | MH20A5567 s+« P29 «« Q 139 [ MH27E0150 « P31 « R 901 | MS10A0838 s P17 e J 129
MH20A0308 «+ P23 « M 113 | MH20A6339 s+« P27 w« P 901 [ MH27E0190 «« P5 «« C 901 | MS10A1691 s P27 o P 137
MH20A0339 «+ P3 « B 124 | MH20A7339 +« P3 «« B 117 | MH27E0383 «« P9« E 905 | MS10A1740 . P15 .« H 130
MH20A0390 «+ P19 « K 130 | MH20A8339 4« P3 w« B 127 | MH27E0550 «« P5 s« C 904 | MS10A1742 . P27 « P 138
MH20A0407 «+ P19 «w K 118 | MH20EOQ105 s+« P21 w« L 901 [ MH27E0580 «« P9« E 904 | MS10A1976 .+« P33 « S 124
MH20A0408 .« P29 « Q 104 | MH20E0270 s« P25 w« N 101 [ MH27E0599 « P29 « Q 901 | MS10A2976 .+« P33 «w S 125
MH20A0429 .« P3 « B 115 | MH20E0688 s« P27 w« P 109 [ MH27E2484 .« P29 « Q 109 | MS12A0257 .« P21 .« L 128
MH20A0450 «+ P11 w« F 128 | MH20E1519 s« P25 w« N 127 | MH27E3484 .« P29 w Q 116 | MS13A0572 s P21 o L 125
MH20A0453 « P11 w« F 129 | MH20E1688 i« P27 v« P 113 | MH27E3688 s P27 « P 110 | MS14A0553 « P5 .« C 125
MH20A0454 .« P21 «w« L 110 | MH20E2688 s« P27 w« P 114 | MH27E5688 o P27 « P 136 | MS14A0682 « P9 .« E 118
MH20A0470 «+ P3 « B 133 | MH20E3688 s« P27 w« P 122 [ MH50A0567 s« P33 « S 137 | MS14A1180 « P5 .« C 126
MH20A0476 «+ P7 « D 108 | MH20E4688 s« P27 w« P 132 | MM11A0245 «« P5 « C 123 | MS14E0180 .« P5 . C 902
MH20A0477 «+ P19 «w K 106 | MH20E5688 s« P27 w« P 133 [ MM11A0556 «« P5 « C 141 | MT60A0802 .« P5 .« C 143
MH20A0501 «+ P13 «w G 102 | MH25A3477 s+« P33 w« S 138 [ MM11A0702 w« P5 w C 122 | MV30A0256 w« P15 e H 111
MH20A0508 «« P35 «« T 128 | MH27A0131 st P35 s T 118 | MM11A1479 4 P33 4 S 123 1 we P37+ U 104
MH20A0523 «+ P19 w K 132 | MH27A0191 s+« P5 w« C 109 [ MN10AO135 s« P27 o P 121 | MV30A1256 .+« P37 « U 105
MH20A0567 «+ P29 «w Q 132 | MH27A0225 s+« P27 w« P 125 | MN10A1456 «« P9« E 124 | MV35A0106 «« P37 « U 103

40



PLK—G2010R



—EBREMIEHT
BEVEDEETRALSE

FAY R T LEBEAE MISsHELD EFEMESsS )L—7 T100-8310 HRHFEARADA 2-7-3 GERE L)
REREFES (03)3218-6631 HRKEXFAXES (03)3218-6823

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION

FACTORY AUTOMATION SYSTEM GROUP

Tokyo 100-8310, Japan
Fax : +81-3-3218-6821

COMRMIE. BEYGBLITHRERZR TS ENHYET D TI T RIS, 20147 A ERK

Contents subject to change without notice. Printed in Japan, Jul 2014.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee575284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d6253537030028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f0030028fd94e9b8bbe7f6e89816c425d4c51655b574f533002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c9069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d521753703002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f300290194e9b8a2d5b9a89816c425d4c51655b57578b3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


